DIRECTORATE GENERAL(@J,FOR ENERGY (DG XVil)

EUROPEAN OPINION
A N D

ENERGY MATTERS
1997

EUROBAROMETER 46.0

Report compiled at the request of the
EUROPEAN COMMISSION DG XVIl: ENERGY
by INRA(EUROPE)sa

FEBRUARY 1997

EUROPEAN COMMISSION



TABLE OF CONTENTS

S U M M A R Y e
INTRODUGCTION oo )
CHAPTER | KNOWLEDGE OF EL CITIZENS WITH RESPECT

TO ENERGY 7
CHAPTER I PAST AND FUTURE ACTIONS TAKEN BY

EU CITIZENS IN ORDER TO SAVE ENERGY 13
CHAPTER I EUROPEAN OPINIONS WITH RESPECT

TO ENERGY MATTERS 20
CHAPTER IV ENERGY MATTERS IN THE FUTURE 42
ANNEX 72
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS.......ocooictiieriereeeerere e 73
QUESTIONNAIRE ..o 75

EUROBAROMETER 460 - DG XVII - ENERGY



SUMMARY

The vast mgjority of the citizens (around 80 percent) of the European Union knows of
the main problems concerning the environment; the greenhouse effect, acid rain and
the destruction of the ozone layer. They consider the latter to be the most serious
problem. The increase of private car traffic, the use of chemical products in industries
and agriculture and the destruction of forests are most often mentioned as the causes
for the problems.

The action undertaken by the EU citizens in order to economise on energy used in
recent years consisted most often of a cut on lighting or the use of other electrical
appliances in the home and of the reduction of heating costs by the improvement of the
insulation in their homes (both by around 40 percent of the respondents). On the other
hand, one quarter of the respondents stated not to have done anything! When looking
at the future, the figures remain more or lessthe same. A dlightly higher percentage of
respondents plans to cut do\vn on petrol use and a dightly lower percentage states they
do not plan to do anything to economise on energy use.

The public bodies on al levels do not act efficiently to save energy, according to the
citizens of the European Union (ranging between 15 and 25 percent). Generally, it can
be said that the higher (i.e.. more global) the level the fewer confidence in its efficiency
with respect to the saving of energy is expressed by the respondents.

The decisions concerning energy investment should be largely left to public bodies (38
percent), according to more than one third of the respondents. More than one fifth (22
percent) of the respondents stated they ‘don't know' who should mainly be responsible
for energy investments. Somewhat less than 20 percent stated these decisions should
largely be left to market forces.

With regard to their opinion on nuclear energy, the largest proportion (40 percent) of
respondents said it should be abandoned. Around 30 percent of the interviewees said
to neither develop nor abandon nuclear energy, 15 percent thinksit should be
developed and around 15 percent does not know what to think.

Forty-five percent of the EU citizens agrees, to a more or lesser extent to the idea of
increasing taxes on energy and to decrease other taxes by the same amount. Around 40
percent does not agree with this proposal and 15 percent of the respondents does not
know whether they should agree or not.

Cleaner ar in towns and cities, cutting pollution by better traffic management,
improving public transport and adoption of common laws for the protection of the
environment by the European Union are considered really important aims (more than
80 percent of the EU citizens agree on this).

With regard to the near future, natural gas and renewable energy are thought to be
most stable in terms of price, in terms of supplies and it involves the lowest risk of
pollution. In descending order, the respondentsthink the following to be important:
low risk of pollution, stable prices and reliable supplies.
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INTRODUCTION

In this report the opinions and knowledge of EU citizens about a number of topics
concerning "energy” are described. The report is divided in severd parts.

» Thefirst part is dealing with the knowledge of respondents with regard to a number
of energy related matters

» The second part describes the past and future actions that were and will be
undertaken with respect to economising on energy

» Thethird part deals with the opinions of the EU citizens with respect to a variety of
energy related topics

» The fourth and last part concerns ams for the future and future priority matters
concerning energy

The questions on which this report is based are dealt with one by one. Each topic is
discussed on the European Union level, that is, both the percentages for the whole of
the European Union are given and a breakdown by a set ofsocio-demographic
variables, also on the European Union level. Furthermore, the results for the individual
countries are discussed in relation to the EU percentages.

With regard to the results that are being described, it needsto be said that the criterion
for describing certain results varies somewhat from one table to the next. Normally, the
criterion for discussing certain results are scoresthat are 5% above the EU average. In
cases where there are. e.g.. a number of countries reporting percentages that are much
higher or much lower than the EU average, the criterion is adjusted. On the other

hand, sometimes the percentages within the socio-demographic groups do not vary
much, but certain groups are dill reporting deviating percentages, in that case they
might be discussed anyway.

With regard to the socio-demographic group ‘the ones with the lowest scores (-) on
the opinion leadership index', it should be mentioned that they are not always being
described, astheir scores tend to deviate from the EU average, i.e. they are usually
much lower and sometimes much higher.

While reading this report, a few things should be kept in mind concerning the
interpretation of the results.

On a number of occasions comparisons are being made between the most recent
figures (1996) and those of previous polls, mostly those of 1993. While doing this it is
important to realise that snce 1993, the results of three additional countries (Austria,
Finland and Sweden) were obtained and are reported. Consequently, differencesin,
eg., the EU averages, are not necessarily explained by general shifts of opinions of the
EU citizens, but might also partly be explained by the way the results of the three new
countries influence the average.

With regard to the presented tables, it should be noticed that it is usually not warranted
to report the percentages of'don't know' and 'no answer' category answers because
the percentages are very low. In some cases, however, they were remarkably high and
were thus included in the tables.
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Another thing .that should be kept in mind is that ifthe trend in the results for former
Western and former Eastern Germany is roughly the same, then only the result for the
whole of Germany is described. This does not mean there are no differences between
the two parts of the country. In order to obtain more detailed information on the
different parts of Germany, please consult the tables. In cases where there are
remarkable differences, or where a trend can be noticed in one part and not in the
other, the two parts of Germany are discussed independently.

With respect to the socio-demographic variables it should be kept in mind that the
persons in the "youngest" age group and those that are "ill studying” (that partly
overlap) might not have their own homes and cars and consequently the hills that
usually accompany this type of ownership. This could be an explanatory factor for the
deviating percentages that were found for these groups with regard to certain items.

Please find an explanation on the constructed socio-demographic variables "opinion
leadership index" and "income’ in the annex.
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CHAPTER I: KNOWLEDGE OF EU CITIZENSWITH RESPECT TO
ENERGY

Q. 45 OF WHICH OF THE FOLLOWING PROBLEMS CONCERNING THE
ENVIRONMENT HAVE YOU HEARD?

On the average, the Europeans are quite knowledgeable of the problems that could
affect our environment. The percentages of respondents that report to have heard of
the following problems are listed in descending order:

» Destruction of the ozone layer (86,6%)
» The greenhouse effect (80,2%)
» Acid rain (77,8%)

For al three problems the proportions of respondents that report to have heard of them
have decreased since 1993 with approximately 5 points.

Q 45 OF WHICH OF THESE PROBLEMS CONCERNING THE ENVIRONMENT HAVE YOU
HEARD?-EU -

| 1991 | 1993 | 1996 |

Greenhouse effect that may contribute to climate
change 85 85 80.2

Destruction of lakes and forests by acid rain 86 83 77.8

Increased risk of cancer due to more of the sun's
ultraviolet rays reaching the earth (destruction of

the ozone layer) 89 90 86.6
None of these 3 2 2.9
DK 2 2 3.1
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Q. 46.1-3

PERCENTAGE OF RESPONDENTS WHO CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING

PROBLEMS TO BE 'VERY SERIOUS".

GREENHOUSE EFFECT

ACID RAIN

DESTRUCTION OZONE LAYER

1989 | 1991 | 1993 | 1996

1989 | 1991 | 1993 | 1996

1989 | 1991 | 1993 | 1996

COUNTRY

B 81 63 57 650 8 715 65 687 ] 8 74 65 73.1
DK 70 67 53 550 74 68 61 558 | 81 72 67 64.6
D WEST | 81 79 77 06| 75 14 68 573 | 88 83 8 7172
D 71.5 57.6 78.0
D OST 7715 750 76 68 585 83 8 808
GR 81 80 88 810/ 78 8 8 785| 8 91 91 89.9
E 65 76 71 718 | 70 18 71 7183 | 75 82 82 844
F 62 64 64 T20| 64 74 68 T29 | 81 77 74 180
IRL 63 65 60 722| 70 65 56 66.1 | 87 13 71 758
I 78 79 15 -797| 79 77 72 752 | 8 8 83 843
L 77 8 79 8.0 | 77 8 78 77.0{ 88 88 8 862
NL o4 55 48 482 | 77 70 56 508 | 8 66 68  59.1
A § 58.9 58.9 64.9
P . S3 75 75 737 ] 72 14 73 740 | 8 83 8 855
FIN . 39.8 43.8 56.8
S | 66.7 73.0 , 82.1
UK L7765 54 644 | 73 72 55 645 | 8 13 69 719
EU K 72 68 699 | 73 74 66 663 | 85 80 78 778
SEX

men 73 70 65 6881 72 73 64 648 ] 84 76 16 156
women 73 74 69 711 | 74 76 68 678 | 85 83 80 793
AGE

15-24 |73 715 69 76| 70 74 64 671 8 83 8l 8Ll
25.39 {75 74 69 705| 714 76 67 662 | 8 81 80 78.6
40-54 | 72 70 67 694 | 75 73 66 67 | 85 8 17 17
55+ | 76 69 65 689 | 74 74 67 654 | 8 71 15 4.7
EDUCATION

<15 i 74 72 68 70.0] 74 74 66 67.0] 8 719 77 768
16-19 74 72 67 69.1 | 72 15 66 652 | 8 81 78 77.0
20+ L 72 67 710 73 15 67 67121 8 79 18 7117
Sull stud | 70.7 67.3 81.4
INCOME

- 76 10 64  69.1 | 71 73 65 642 | 8 19 16 762
. 73 73 68 687 76 16 68 647 | 8 8 80 75.0
+ | 72 727 66 691 70 17 66 672 | 8 8l 78 773
e RE 71 65 713 | 74 73 67 673 | 8 77 18  79.6
OPINION LEADERSHIP

++ 80 76 72 7521 76 19 12 690 | 8 83 79 792
+ 75 71 68 706 | 73 75 67 681 8 78 80 784
R 70 72 66 687 | 72 74 62 650 | 8 8 77 711
- 74 68 65 674 | 72 12 64 635 8 18 16 153
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Q. 46.1-3. CAN YOU TELL ME IF IT ISA SERIOUS PROBLEM ORNOT?

A. THE GREENHOUSE EFFECT
B. ACID RAIN
C. THE DESTRUCTION OF THE OZONE LAYER

The countriesthat regard al three problems to be 'very serious with an above EU
average percentage are Portugal, Luxembourg, France, Spain, Greece and Italy. The
countriesthat for all three problems report to a relatively low extent to consider them
'very serious are The United Kingdom, Finland, Austria, The Netherlands and
Denmark. The other four countries. Sweden, Ireland, Germany and Belgiumvary in
their opinions per problem.

With regard to the comparison of the results through the years, it hasto be concluded
that there isno general trend. For a number of countries it applies that compared to the
figures of 1993 the percentages of respondents thinking the problems are 'very serious
are higher for all three problemsin 1996 in Belgium, Spain, France, Ireland, Italy and
The United Kingdom. Countries in which the percentages of respondents stating they
think it is a serious problem' with regard to all three problems have decreased are
Greece and Germany.

Next. the problems related to environmental pollution will be considered individualy.
A: THE GREENHOUSE EFFECT

With regard to the greenhouse effect, the respondentsin Luxembourg, Greece, and
Italy reported proportionally often to think thisis a very serious problem. Percentages
considerably lower than the EU average werefound in Finland, The Netherlands and
Denmark.

In socio-demographic terms there is a high level of consensus. The group that reports
to arelatively high ex-tent to think that the greenhouse effectsis a very serious problem
are:

» Those with the highest scores on the opinion |eadership index.

B: ACID RAIN

The environmental problems related to acid rain areto a relatively high extent
considered to be 'very serious by the inhabitants of Greece, Spain and Luxembourg.
The countriesin which the respondents answered with a relatively low frequency to
consider these problems to be 'very serious are Finland, The Netherlands and
Denmark.

On a socio-demographic level, it is once more

» Thegroup with the highest scores on the opinion leadership index

that to the highest extent regards this problem to be very serious.
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C: DESTRUCTION OF THE OZONE LAYER

With respect to the problems related to the destruction ¢ the ozone layer, the
countries that report with the lowest percentages to con. der them very serious are
Finland, The Netherlands, Denmark and Austria. The co iJtries that report with
relatively high percentages to consider these problemst( be very serious are Greece,

Luxembourg, Portugal and Italy.
On a socio-demographic level

» The age group of 15-24 and
» Those that are 4ill studying

say to arelatively high to think the destruction of the ozoue layer is a very serious
problem- On the other hand

* The oldest age group (55+)

reports with a relatively low frequency to be aarmed by the destruction of the ozone
layer.

EUROBAROMETER 46 0 - DG XVII - ENERGY
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Q. 47.1-3 WHICH OF THE FOLLOWING DO YOU THINK CAUSES THE
PROBLEM OF-.?
GREENHOUSE EFFECT ACID RAIN DESTRUCTION OZONE
LAYER

1989] 1991] 1993( 1996/ 1989] 1991{ 1993 1996] 1989| 1991] 1993| 1996
Use of solid fuel 45 47 42 453 41 39 33 372119 31 28 323
Use of o1l as a fuel 43 44 38 443 41 36 32 353 21 31 28 348
Useof natural gasas| 23 22 18 191) 15 14 12 124{ 14 18 15 156
a fuel
Use of nuclear 18 27 25 27317 21 21 241 18 25 24 274
energy '
Use of renewable 4 6 5 43| 3 4 4 32 4 4 4 3.8
energy
Destruction of 55 48 46 49.5| 28 30 31 36.0( 29 29 290 320
forests
Use of chemucal 39 37 35 40.8] 36 54 48 523| 64 48 43 47.6
products 1n industn '
and agnculture
Raising of livestock | 10 10 11 108 9 10 8 97| 6 7 7 6.6
Growthintheworld | 23 23 24 27.9|.12 12 10 14.1| 18 17 16 19.1
population
Use of mefficient and 38 35 41.1 32 28 34 37 33 39.2
outdated energy
technologies
Increase of private T 54.6 39 409 47 53.6
car traffic
DK 7.0 8.5 9.1
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Q. 47 WHICH OF THE FOLLOWING DO YOU THINK COULD CAUSE THE
PROBLEM OF (THE)...

GREENHOUSE EFFECT

The causes most often mentioned are, in descending order:

» Theincrease of private car traffic 54,6%
 The destruction of forests 49,5%
* The use of solid fuel 45,3%
» The use of ail as a fuel 44,3%
» The use of inefficient and outdated energy technologies 41,1%

Also note that these causes are mentioned by proportions of respondents that are
between 3 and 6 points higher than in 1993.

ACID RAIN

The causes most often mentioned are, in descending order:

» The use of chemica products in industries and agriculture 52,3%
» Theincrease of private car traffic 40,9%
* The use of solid fuel 37.2%
* The destruction of forests 36%

» Theuse of al asa fuel 35,3%

DESTRUCTION OF THE OZONE LAYER

The causes most often mentioned are. in descending order:

» The increase of private car traffic 53,6%
» The use of chemical products in industries and agriculture 47,6%
» The use of inefficient and outdated energy technologies 39,2%
» Theuse of ol asa fuel 34,8%
* The use of solid fuel 32,3%

The percentages of respondents who answer they think these causes are responsible for
the environmental problems have all increased throughout the years, save two
exceptions. The first being 'the use of renewable energy’ in relation to dl three central
problems. And the second being the raising of livestock which, in relation to the
greenhouse effect and the ozone layer, is dightly less often mentioned than previoudly.
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Q 48 WHICH OF THE FOLLOWING THINGS, IF ANY. HAVE YOU DONE IN
RECENT YEARS?
A | B | C | D | E

1993 1996 1993 1996 1993 1996 1993 1996 1993 1996
COUNTRY
B 391 314 268 25.7 220 229 273 34.2 314 333
DK 416 40.0 518 41.1 195 17.0 636 56.8 133 19.5
D WEST 395 31.9 473 40.0 465 40.2 49 8 42.6 116 23.1
D TOTAL 389 343 455 40.0 436 37.6 544 473 1t 204
D OST 368 43.2 387 39.8 326 279 721 64.9 90 10.1
GR 153 21.0 250 20.2 191 153 46 1 48.3 405 344
E 214 239 241 252 243 212 481 406 294  36.6
F 388 34.3 401 32.1 243 26.7 343 34.2 252 29.0
IRL 36 8 37.2 24 4 20.8 129 8.8 28 8 29.1 393 392
| 399 43.7 294 30.7 294 26.6 399 36.1 234 23.2
L 615 54.6 423 38.1 351 328 375 35.8 174 21.5
NL 196 60.4 528 53.9 299 34.0 191 57.5 110 114
A 44.1 32.9 30.3 40.1 19.3
P 153 11.5 244 2587 187 13.8 627 497 26 4 318
FIN 35.6 27.8 30.7 48.4 214
S 32.0 37.8 31.8 50.5 24.5
UK 590 60.3 511 41.4 288 273 437 38.4 149 20.6
EL 397 39.0 390 34.7 3 28.2 451 41.4 202 249
SEX
Men 410 40.8 374 32.58 338 30.8 426 37.9 217 26.7
Women 385 373 405 36.7 270 287 475 44.7 198 23.2
AGE
15-24 236 216 317 255 217 180 424 342 298 420
25-39 397 38.3 395 338 337 326 450 42.5 199 23.1
40-54 480 46.1 419 39.4 365 32.4 455 43.7 16 0 19.7
55+ 434 43.9 410 37.0 280 26.6 46 8 42.7 17 8 20.9
EDUCATION
<15 378 38.3 393 35.2 272 23.2 470 413 200 25.2
16-19 438 41.5 412 34.6 326 30.8 439 41.1 18 1 22.8
20~ 157 42.6 413 37.0 373 34.2 463 43.4 16 8 22.1
Sull stud 20.6 27.2 19.1 38.3 40.3
INCOME
- 533 31 424 374 352 235 446 437 160 254
. 423 355 416 334 343 298 451 432 178 225
- 356 437 391 362 323 311 440 428 201 214
++ 289 47.3 4106 36.2 236 33.7 506 43.6 204 22.1
OPINION LEADERSHIP
++ 48 5 474 431 38.6 357 35.6 492 45.6 16 4 19.7
+ 423 41.3 393 36.7 323 313 463 42.8 187 225
- 396 385 399 344 199 275 459 420 186  24.1
- 301 31.2 352 29.4 492 20.0 399 35.7 267 33.2
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CHAPTER II: PAST AND FUTURE ACTIONS TAKEN BY EU
CITIZENS IN ORDER TO SAVE ENERGY

Q48 WHAT HAVE YOU DONE IN RECENT YEARS?

On the European level, the hierarchy of the way people economised on their energy
usein recent yearsis asfollows:

D*:  Economised on lighting or the use of other electrical appliances you havein
your home (41,4%)

A*:  Reduced heating costs by improving the insulation in your home (39%)

B*:  Reduced heating costs by cutting down on the heating you use (34,7%)

C*:  Cut down on petrol usein your car (28,2%)

E*:  None of these (24,9%)

*Capitals refer to table opposite page

Next. the answers given by the different member states, followed by the socio-
demographics are considered.

D: Eastern Germany (64.9%), The Netherlands (57,5%) and Denmark (56,8%) -
compared to 41.4% EU - are the countriesthat report to the highest extentsto have
economised on lighting or the use of other electrical appliancesin the home. Ireland
(29,1%), Belgium and France - both 34,2%, have done the least to economise their
energy usein this manner.

The economising on lighting and other electrical appliancesis done by al socio-
demographic groups to more or less the same extent.

A: The countriesthat to arelatively high extent report to have reduced then- heating
costs by the improvement of the insulation in their homes are The Netherlands
(60,4%), The United Kingdom (60,3%) and L uxembourg (54,6%), as opposed to the
EU average of 39%. Countriesthat to the lowest extent report to have taken action in
thisfield are Portugal (11.5%), Greece (21%) and Spain (23,9%).

With regard to the reduction of heating costs by the improvement of the insulation of
the house, some differences between the various groups exig. The groups in which the
highest proportions of respondents report to have done this are

» Those in the age group of 40-54
 Those with the highest incomes and
» Those with the highest scores on the opinion leadership index

On the other hand, the lowest percentages were found for

» The youngest age group
 Those who are dill studying

EUROBAROMETER 46.0-DO XVII-ENERGY
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* Those with the lowest incomes and
 The ones with the lowest scores on the opinion leadership index.

B: The highest proportions of inhabitants of The Netherlands (53,9%), the United
Kingdom (41,4%) and Denmark (41,1%) - EU 34,7% - ave reduced their heating
cogts by cutting down on the heating they use. Greece (19,2%), Ireland (20,8%) and
Spain (25,2%) report with the lowest frequencies to hav- taken action in this field.

The reduction of heating costs by cutting down on the luatiiig, was done mostly by

» Those in the age group of 40-54 and
 Those with the highest scores on the opinion leadership index.

The lowest percentages who had done something to impwve the insulation were found
in

» The youngest age group
» Those who are dill studying and
 The ones with the lowest scores on the opinion leadel .hip index.

C: Theinhabitants of Western Germany (40.2°0) in pan ular report to have cut down
on the petrol use for their cars, and to a lesser extent the Dutch (34%) and the
Luxembourgers (32,8) report to have donethis; (EU average  28,2%). The lowest
proportions of respondents that report to have cut down on then- petrol use are citizens
of Ireland (8,8%), Portugal (13.8%), Greece (15,3%) and Denmark (17%).

With regard to the cutting down on car petrol thiswas east done by

» Those in the youngest age group

» Those who are 4ill studying

 Those with the lowest incomes and

 Those with the lowest scores on the opinion leadership  index.

On the other hand, the respondents

» Who finished their full time education at the age of 2 or after and
e Those with the highest scores on the opinion leadership  index

report with relatively high frequenciesto have cut down on the petrol used for their
cars in recent years.

E: Finaly, amost one quarter (24,9%) of the EU citizen reports not to have done any
of the things mentioned, in the recent years. The country : in which this percentage is
remarkably higher are Ireland (39,2%), Greece (34,4%) and Belgium (33,3%). The

EUROBAROMETER 46.0 - DG XVII - ENERGY
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lowest percentages were found in Eastern Germany (10,1%) and The Netherlands
(11.4%).

The groups that with the highest proportions report not to have done any of these in
order to save energy, are

» The youngest age group
» Those who are ill studying and
» The oneswith the lowest scores on the opinion leadership index.

EUROBAROMETER46.0-DGXVD-ENERGY
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Q. 49

HOW DO YOU FEEL YOU COULD SAVE MORE ENERGY THAN YOU DO

NOW?
A

1993 1996 1993 1996 1993 1996 1993 1996 1993 1996
COUNTRY
B 35.9 29.5 254 274 30.2 30.5 332 35.4 235 30.0
DK 25.0 314 28.0 30.5 26.3 233 516 46.9 20.1 26.6
D WEST 394 28.0 38.6 35.7 41.5 353 46.1 40.1 16.9 25.0
DTOTAL 420 30.3 375 35.0 40.9 349 48.1 42.7 15.1 229
D OST 51.6 39.0 33.4 32.1 384 33.5 555 52.5 83 14.9
GR 35.5 43.8 334 25.8 35.6 27.4 62.2 59.5 19.8 13.1
E 425 38.6 375 333 45.5 36.7 63.7 51.8 9.6 20.1
F 379 311 29.4 259 31.6 30.6 37.6 31.9 20.5 23.1
IRL 329 29.2 25.6 27.8 229 235 42.6 44.8 23.4 259
! 428 36.5 287 23.9 325 28.4 46 44.0 18.7 20.0
L 373 39.1 389 33.6 404 38.4 427 38.1 254 28.3
NL 287 32.0 27.6 31.3 322 34.5 380 41.5 250 28.9
A 32.2 29.5 35.9 43.6 183
P 271 30.3 276 30.4 250 221 542 56.7 260 17.9
FIN 28.1 259 38.5 46.9 22.7
S 26.6 326 39.8 58.8 20.7
UK 341 39.2 30.7 31.1 285 33.4 385 39.2 217 26.3
EU 38.5 34.0 322 29.9 34.7 32.4 45.6 42.7 18 4 22.7
SEX
Men 40 34.8 323 30.4 38.1 36.0 447 42.5 17.9 22.0
Women 370 33.2 32.0 29.8 316 29.0 46.5 42.8 18 8 233
AGE
15-24 38.1 32.5 334 28.9 38.2 32.9 50.2 45.1 14.5 244
25-39 428 38.2 327 311 417 39.2 483 45 13.4 18.0
40-54 399 359 - 339 29.6 33.6 36.5 453 433 16.3 19.5
55+ 340 29.5 29.6 29.7 23.7 23.0 40.6 38.8 26.6 284
EDUCATION =
<15 330 29.8 289 28.7 26.6 22.6 43.1 413 239 26.2
16-19 403 36.1 332 30.3 383 34.8 459 42.0 15.7 21.6
20~ 436 37.2 356 30.5 425 42.0 47.5 44.2 151 19.6
Sull stud 31.3 313 33.3 47.3 22.7
INCOME
-- 41.1 29.7 36.0 303 445 241 50.1 41.7 12.9 26.0

415 328 324 29.3 388 27.6 45.9 42.3 15.2 223
+ 36 6 35.0 322 30.8 327 37.6 4438 444 199 18.6
++ 338 374 309 32.1 25.2 42.3 45.1 45.5 21.1 18.7
OPINION LEADERSHIP
++ 436 379 353 31.2 .1 36.0 48.5 43.2 16.6 20.7
+ 40.8 38.1 334 31.2 36.7 36.9 47.4 45.3 15.8 18.8
- 37.0 32.8 31.7 30.6 33.6 32.2 423 42.6 20.0 23.0
- 329 27.0 28.7 26.0 26.7 23.2 44.2 38.1 223 29.9
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Q. 49 HOW DO YOU FEEL YOU CAN SAVE MORE ENERGY THAN NOW?

The rank order score for the answersto this question differs somewhat from the
previous question, even though the percentages found are quite smilar.

Europeans feel they could economise their energy use to the following extents.

D*:  Economising on lighting or the use of other electrical appliances in the home
(42.7%)

A*:  Reducing the heating costs by improving the insulation in the home (34%)

C*.  Cutting down on petrol use (32,4%)

B*:  Reduction of the heating cost by cutting down on the heating used (29,9%)

E*: None of these (22,7%)

*Capitdsrefer totable Q 49

On the country level followed by the socio-demographics. the following results were
obtained.

D: The inhabitants of Greece (59,5%), Portugal (56.7%) and Sweden (55.8%) fedl to
the comparatively - (EU average 42,7%) - highest extents they could economise more
on lighting and the use of electrical appliances. On the other hand, France (31,9%) and
Belgium (35.4%) report with the lowest percentagesto think they could economise on
their energy consumptioninthisway.

Economising on lighting and the use of other electrical appliances is mostly done by
» Those who are dill studying
and least by

» The 55+ age group and
» The oneswith the lowest scores on the opinion leadership index.

A: The inhabitants of Greece think to a comparatively high extent - 43,8% as opposed
to the EU average of 34% - they could cut down on their heating costs by improving
the insulation in their homes. The Swedes (26,6%), West Germans (28%) and the Fins
(28,1%) report with the lowest proportions they think they could do this.

With regard to the reduction of heating costs by improving the insulaion in the home,
in socio-demographic terms

» Those with a high score on the opinion leadership index and
* Those in the age group of 25-39

report relatively high percentages. The groups with the lowest percentages are

» Those with the lowest scores on the opinion leadership index
* The onesin the 55+ age group and
» Those who finished their full time education at the age of 15 or before.
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C: The countries in which the highest proportions of inhabitants indicate they could cut
down on petrol use are Sweden (39,8%) and Finland (38.5%). And the countries with
the lowest proportions are Portugal (22,1%), Denmark ( 3,3%) and Irdland (23,5%),
with the EU average of 32,4%.

Cutting down on the petrol used in cars, could, according to the respondents in the
socio-demographic groups themselves, be done more in the next ten years by

» Those with the highest incomes
» Those who finished their full time education at the age of 20 or after and

» The ones in the 25-39 age group.

On the contrary, the groups that feel to the lowest extern they could economise on
their petrol used are:

» Those who finished their full time education at the age of 15 or before
» Those with the lowest scores on the opinion leadership index and
» The group with the lowest incomes.

B: With respect to reducing the heating costs by cutting down on the used heating, al
countries report they could do something about thiswill percentages around the EU
average of 29.9%.

With regard to the reduction on heating costs by cutting down on the heating used, al
socio-demographic groups report percentages around the : EU average leve of around
30%.

E: The Benelux countries state with the highest percentages  (30%, 28,9% and 28,3%
respectively) they do not know how they could personaly  save more energy than they
do now. The lowest DK percentages were found in Geze  (13,1%), Eastern Germany
(14,9%) and in Portugal (17,9%).

Again,

» Those in the 55+ age group and
* Those with the lowest scores on the opinion leadership  index

report to the highest extents they could not economise more in any of the ways
mentioned. The groups in which the lowest proportion of respondents say they could
not economise more are

* Those in the 25-39 age group
* The groups with high incomes (+ and ++) and
» Those with high scores on the opinion leadership index.
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CHAPTER IlII: EUROPEAN OPINIONS WITH RESPECT TO ENERGY
MATTERS

Q. 50 DO PUBLIC BODIES ACT EFFICIENTLY OR NOT EFFICIENTLY TO
SAVE ENERGY?

Compared to the figures of 1993, the citizens of the EU have not drastically changed .
their opinions on whether the public bodies on the different levels are acting efficiently
or not with regard to their effortsto save energy.

In general it can be stated that the citizens of the EU do not express great confidence
in the actions undertaken by public bodies in order to save energy. The largest
percentage of respondents which is, however, gill a minority, expressed their
confidence with regard to public bodies on the local level (23,3%), then, on the
national (21.1°0)andtheregional levels(20.6%). Andfewest confidenceisexpressed
with regard to the bodies on EU level (17%) and the world-wide level (14,4%).

Even though the highest percentage of respondents thinksthe public bodies at the local
level act relatively efficiently to save energy, at the same time, most respondentsthink
these bodies do not act efficiently (59,3%). Next come (in descending order) the public
bodies at the national level (59%), theregional level (58.8%), the world-wide level
(55.2%) and the EU level (50,9%).

The highest DK percentages are found at the EU and the world-wide levels, around
30%, the next highest at the national and regional levels, around 20% and the lowest
DK percentage is found at the local leve, approximately 15%.

Q. 50.1-5 DO PUBLIC BODIES ACT EFFICIENTLY, ORNQOT, TO SAVE

ENERGY°-EU-
EFFICIENTLY NOT EFFICIENTLY DK No
ANSWER
1993 1996 1993 1996 1993 | 1996 | 1996
LEVEL
Local 205 233 | 630 593 | 165 169 | 05 |
Regional 18.5 20.6 59.9 58.8 21.6 20.1 0.6
National 20.5 21.1 59.3 59.0 20.2 19.3 0.6
European Union 18.4 17.0 47.0 50.9 34.6 31.5 0.7
World-wide 14.3 14.4 53.0 55.2 32.7 29.6 .| 0.9
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Q. 501 EFFICIENCY OF PUBLIC BODIES ON A LOCAL LEVEL

EFFICIENT " NOT EFFICIENT DK
« : 1993 | 1996 .| 1993 | 1996 1993 | 1996

COUNTRY : .

B A 21.7 26.1 548 52.6 22.4 20.7
DK 33.9 31.4 49.8 52.8 16.3 15.8
D WEST 28.4 34.2 53.9 47.0 16.7 173
D TOTAL 1 278 32.7 54.1 47.4 16.7 18.3
D OST 25.7 27.2 54.8 49.0 16.7 22.0
GR 25.7 27.6 53.5 52.4 20.6 20.0
E 18.5 124.5 64.4 56.5 17.1 19.0
F 21.3 24.7 64.5 62.4 14.2 12.9
IRL 20.7 - 17.7 58.8 54.7 20.6 27.6
I 117 11.6 75.8 73.5 12.5 14.7
L 19.4 29.5 66.1 52.4 14.5 18.1
NL 22.9 25.2 58.2 59.1 18.8 '15.7
A ' 31.8 47.4 20.8
p 28.6 13.5 50.1 66.2 21.3 20.3
FIN 21.0 64.6 14.3
S 14.9 55.1 30.0
UK 153 19.3 68.2 649 16.2 15.3
EU 20.5 23.3 630 59.3 16.1 16.9
SEX
(Men 212 23.2 65.9 62.5 12.6 13.9
Women 19.9 235 60.2 56.4 19.4 19.7
AGE

15-24 20.8 21.1 62.5 57.3 16.3 21.1
25-39 19.4 24.5 65.8 613 14.5 13.9
40-54 21.0 23.4 65.3 62.2 13.2 13.7
55+ 21.0 23.5 59.1 56.5 ©19.6 19.6
EDUCATION '

<15 20.3 21.2 60.1 58.4 19.2 20.1
16-19 20.7 24.9 63.5 59.5 15.2 15.3
20+ . 20.8 23.7 679 61.9 11.1 13.7
Still stud. 22.6 A 55.6 21.1
POLITICAL OPINION

Left 211 24 65.7 62.5 12.9 13.2
Centre 21.3 24.1 63.5 58.8 14.6 16.6
Right 19.9 24.5 63.7 61.0 15.9 14.4
INCOME ,

- 20.5 27.1 67.6 52.9 11.6 19.5
. 225 24.3 62.5 58.9 14.5 16.6
+ 239 24.7 59.9 623 15.9 12.7
-+ 19.5 23.6 60.6 62.7 19.3 133"
OPINION LEADERSHIP

—+ 20.3 23.4 71.1 64.3 8.0 11.8
+ 20.7 23.9 66.5 62.2 12.5 13.4
. 19.8 235 60.3 59.2 19.1 16.9
- 21.0 22.1 54.7 51.8 24.0 25.6
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THE EFFICIENCY OF PUBLIC BODIES, A MORE DETAILED ANALYSIS.

Q. 50.1 LOCAL

The countries in which the highest proportions of interviewees feel the loca public
bodies act efficiently to save energy are West Germany, Austria and Denmark.
Countries in which the lowest proportions of respondents feel their local public bodies
act efficiently are Italy, Portugal and Sweden.

Further, it was found that the proportion of DK answers is remarkably high in Sweden
30%, and in Ireland, 27.6% as opposed to the EU average of 16,9%.

In socio-demographic terms those who, to the highest extent think the public bodies on
alocal level are efficient are

» Those in the lowest income group

The group that is mostly convinced about the inefficiency of the local public bodies are
» Those with the highest scores on the opinion leadership index

High 'don't know' percentages with regard to this question were found among those in

the youngest age group, those who are dill studying and the group with the lowest
scores on the opinion leadership index.
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Q. 50.2 REGIONAL

The public bodies on a regional level are considered to b  efficient by the highest
proportions of respondents of West Germany and Austr. . The respondents in Italy and
Sweden report with the highest frequenciesto feel their regiona public bodies do not
act in an efficient manner to save energy.

Considerably high DK percentages were found in Sweden (37,4%) and Ireland
(30,5%), compared to an EU percentage of 20,1%.

On a socio-demographic level, those who are most critical are:
 Those with left political opinions

» Those with the highest incomes
* The oneswith the highest scores on the opinion leade-i ship index.
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Q. 50.2 EFFICIENCY OF PUBLIC BODIES ON A REGIONAL LEVEL

EFFICIENT NOT EFFICIENT DK
1993 | 1996 1993 | 1996 1993 | 1996
COUNTRY .
B 199 26.1 56.3 51.0 22.4 22.0
DK 243 25.0 48.1 53.9 27.4 21.2
D WEST 26.6 32.0 53.7 47.5 18.8 18.7
D TOTAL 26.2 30.1 533 48.0 19.3 20.1
D OST 24.5 22.6 52.2 49.7 21.0 25.2
GR 26.5 23.7 51.0 55.5 223 20.8
E 180 22.0 58.7 55.7 233 22.3
F 18.6 21.1 60 7 62.3 20.7 16.7
IRL 16.3 17.2 57.4 52.2 26.3 30.5
I 8.2 10.3 73 4 71.1 18.4 18.4
L 16.7 20.8 65.2 56.1 18.0 23.1
NL 16.8 21.4 533 55.0 29.9 23.6
A 30.3 47.8 21.9
p 27.6 11.7 485 66.3 239 22.0
FIN 18.0 60.7 21.4
S 10.4 52.0 374
UK 15.2 15.6 62.7 65.5 21.9 18.4
EU 18.5 20.6 599 58.8 212 20.1
SEX
Men 19.0 20.9 63.6 61.7 17.1 16.8
Women 18.1 20.2 56.6 56.0 24.9 23.2
AGE
15-24 20.8 20.0 58.6 56.8 20.4 22.5
25-39 16.8 21.1 63.3 62.0 19.5 16.6
40-54 17.7 20.6 64.3 61.2 17.6 17.4
55+ 19.2 20.4 54.6 5§5.2 25.8 23.9
EDUCATION
<15 18.5 19.1 56.6 56.9 24.6 23.4
16-19 18.0 22.4 614 59.0 201 18.1
20+ 18.0 20.1 650 61.8 16.8 17.4
Sull stud 18.7 56.9 23.7
POLITICAL OPINION
Left 18.7 20.2 62.8 633 18.2 16.1
Centre 19.2 21.1 61.4 57.6 18.9 20.6
|Right 18.8 22.3 59.8 60.7 20.9 16.8
INCOME
- 19.2 23.3 63.9 53.1 16.7 233
. 20.0 21.6 59.0 58.1 20.6 20
+ 21.0 22.4 58.3 61.2 20.3 15.9
++ 18.5 20.1 56.5 62.9 247 16.4
OPINION LEADERSHIP
+ 171 18.9 70.5 65.5 11.9 15.2
+ 190 20.8 63.0° 62.6 17.8 16.3
. 18.9 21 570 58.2 23.6 20.3
- 18.3 20.7 51.2 49.7 30.2 28.8
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Q. 50.3 EFFICIENCY OF PUBLIC BODIES ON A NATIONAL LEVEL

EFFICIENT NOT EFFICIENT DK

1993 | 1996 1993 | 1996 1993 | 1996
COUNTRY
B 23.8 25.7 55.7 52.7 19.5 21.1
DK 334 28.9 51.0 56.7 15.6 14.4
D WEST 26 4 28.8 53.9 49.1 19.2 20.2
D TOTAL 26.3 27.2 52.3 48.7 20.5 22,0
D OST 259 21.0 46.2 473 25.4 28.9
GR 30.3 29.9 440 50.0 25.6 20.1
E 184 23.4 59.3 54.6 22.3 21.9
F 24.2 22.7 591 64.6 16.6 127
IRL 16.5 17.1 58.8 52.3 24.7 30.6
I 11.4 112 6.5 69.1 21.1 19.6
L 22.3 22.7 64.0 57.4 13.7 19.9
NL 24.1 325 55.6 50.7 20.3 16.8
A 24.1 52.3 23.6
P 250 12.5 48.6 65.4 26.5 222
FIN 18.8 63.0 18.2
S 12.0 54.0 339
UK 14 1 15.6 68.3 67.0 17.3 16.9
EU 205 21.1 593 59.0 19.3
SEX
Men 216 21.9 629 61.5 152 16.0
Women 194 20.3 560 56.7 242 22.5
AGE
15-24 24.2 229 56.4 5¢.1 19.2 214
25-39 193 21.3 63.4 61.5 16.9 16.6
40-54 190 20.2 634 62.5 17.3 16.5
55+ 20.3 20.4 54.6 56.4 24.8 22.7
EDUCATION
<15 19.2 20 55.3 56.7 25.2 22.7
16-19 20.2 21.5 61.9 59.8 17.5 18.1
20+ 21.2 20.9 65.0 62.8 13.6 15.5
Still stud. 23.1 54.1 223
POLITICAL OPINION
Left 20.1 20.9 64.2 63.7 15.5 15.0
Centre 214 21.9 59.8 58.1 18.6 19.3
Rught 20.7 22.6 60.3 60.4 185 16.9
INCOME
- 203 . 25.0 66.1 52.4 13.5 22.1
. 226 224 59.8 58.5 17.3 18.6
+ 224 22.0 56.4 62.0 21.0 155
++ 19.8 21.3 56.5 62.8 233 15.3
OPINION LEADERSHIP
++ 20.3 19.1 67.7 66.8 115 13.6
+ 206 213 62.7 62.9 16.5 15.2
. 20.5 20.9 515 58.5 21.6 20.0
- 20.4 22.0 50.5 492 28.8 "28.2
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Q. 50.3 NATIONAL

The inhabitants of The Netherlands. Greece. Denmark and West Germany al report
with relatively high percentages that their national public bodies act efficiently to save
energy. On the other hand, the public bodies in Italy, Swveden and Portugal are not
thought to act efficiently to save energy.

Again, the inhabitants of Italy report relatively often they feel their public bodies on the
nationa level do not act efficiently.

Sweden and Ireland report high DK percentages with respect to this matter, 33,9% and
30,6% respectively, compared to the EU percentage of 19,3%.

The most critical groups are'

» The 40-54 age group

Those who finished their full time education at the age of 20 or after
Those holding political opinionstoward the left of the centre
 The groups with the highest incomes

Those with the highest scores on the opinion leadership index.
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Q. 504 EFFICIENCY OF PUBLIC BODIES AT EUROPEAN UNION LEVEL

EFFICIENT NOT EFFICIENT DK

1993 | 1996 1993 | 1996 1993 | 1996
COUNTRY :
B / 216 23.2 507 49.2 26.4 26.8
DK 9.2 8.6 626 64.7 280 26.7
D WEST 21.9 24.1 52.0 474 25.0 26.2
D TOTAL 21.1 22.1 49.6 46.6 278 29.1
D OST 18.4 14.4 40.5 435 384 40.0
GR 36.9 32.6 26.5 40.1 36.4 273
E 17.9 19.3 39.1 46.3 43.0 34.5
F 15.5 17.1 54.7 58.1 299 24.7
IRL 183 14.3 46.1 44.9 35.6 40.8
I 19.7 14.7 38.3 48.1 42,0 36.8
L 16.8 15.4 650 60.1 18.2 24.5
NL 104 14.7 551 483 344 37.0
A 16.8 52.4 30.8
P 25.5 13.6 342 54.4 403 32.0
FIN 8.8 57.0 343
S 43 49.4 46.2
UK 140 10.7 514 56.7 343 32.0
EU 18.4 17.0 593 50.9 199 31.5
SEX v
Men 19.6 17.5 499 54.2 301 27.7
Women 17.2 16.5 444 47.7 37.9 35.1
AGE
15-24 24.8 19.2 443 48.0 30.5 321
25-39 17.7 17.5 50.3 54.0 31.6 27.9
40-54 16.6 16.6 526 53.4 30.5 29.1
55+ 16.2 15.5 41.7 478 . 415 36.1
EDUCATION
<15 16.1 15.4 42.9 48.5 40.8 35.2
16-19 18.2 17.7 49.7 51.0 31.6 30.7
20+ 18 2 16.7 522 55.1 316 27.4
Still stud 19.7 48.0 31.6
POLITICAL OPINION )
Left 17.4 17.0 52.5 54.1 29.8 28.5
Centre 19 1 17.9 47.1 50.3 334 31.0
Right 18 3 16.5 472 53.8 33.8 29.5
INCOME
- 17.8 18.9 542 46.6 27.1 33.8
- 18.5 19.0 49.8 50.1 31.4 30.4
+ 204 17.7 45.1 52.9 342 29.0
++ 17.8 16.0 445 55.7 372 27.9
OPINION LEADERSHIP
++ 18.8 15.8 527 56.7 27.9 26.9
+ 18.6 17.3 50.4 54.2 30.6 27.9
. 179 16.5 457 - 502 35.7 32.7
- 18 1 17.9 39.1 43.1 425 38.0
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Q. 504 EUROPEAN UNION

It is predominantly Greece that to a relatively high extent thinks the public bodies on
the EU level act efficiently to save energy. On the other hand, Sweden, Denmark and
Finland report to the lowest extents to think thisisthe case.

Accordingly, Denmark, and to a somewhat lesser extent Luxembourg, report relatively
often to think the EU bodies do not act efficiently in order to save energy.

The highest DK percentages were reported by Sweden, Ireland and Eastern Germany.

The socio-demographic groups that are most critical with respect to the energy saving
activities of the European Union are:

e Men

Those who finished their full time education at the age of 20 or after
Those with political opinions toward the left of the centre

The group with the highest income

Those with the highest scores on the opinion leadership index.
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Q. 505 EFFICIENCY OF PUBLIC BODIES ON A WORLD-WIDE LEVEL

EFFICIENT NOT EFFICIENT DK

1993 | 1996 1993 | 1996 1993 | 1996
COUNTRY
B 16.5 21.0 54.3 53.1 27.6 24.9
DK 5.2 5.8 74.2 74.0 20.5 19.4
D WEST 19.5 23.2 54.5 49.3 24.7 25.5
D TOTAL 187 214 52.3 48.8 272 27.6
D OST 159 14.4 437 46.9 36.7 35.6
GR 313 28.3 300 42.6 38.5 29.1
E 12.8 16.7 46.9 49.3 403 34.0
F 12.4 13.1 58.7 63.6 28.8 23.4
IRL 14.1 11.2 49.5 47.1 36.4 41.6
I 146 10.9 42.4 50.3 43.1 379
L 104 11.8 69 8 65.5 199 22.8
NL 92 14.5 61.3 56.2 29.5 29.4
A 16.9 54.5 28.6
P 214 10.8 36.5 57.5 42.1 31.8
FIN 5.7 68.4 25.9
S 35 ‘ 51.3 44.8
UK 8.2 7.2 66 0 65.4 25.5 26.2
EU 143 14.4 530 55.2 29.6
SEX .
Men 151 14.3 56 9 58.8 21.6 25.9
Women 13.7 144 495 518 36.2 33.0
AGE
15-24 17.7 15.5 515 51.8 30.2 32.2
25-39 13.6 14.3 57.0 58.6 28.9 25.9
40-54 13.6 13.9 583 58.6 27.6 26.6
55~ 13 4 14.2 167 51.3 39.5 33.8
EDUCATION
<15 14.1 14.2 458 50.6 39.7 34.3
16-19 14.3 14.9 567 55.6 28.4 28.7
20+ 125 12.8 61.6 61.7 25.3 24.3
Stll stud 16.4 53.5 29.4
POLITICAL OPINION
Left 13.6 14.3 50.8 59.3 26.3 25.7
Centre 14.7 15.1 52.7 55.0 32.0 29.1
Right 14.1 13.8 538 57.7 31.5 279
INCOME :
- 13.8 17.2 63.4 49.2 222 32.8
- 139 15.8 55.6 55.5 30.0 28.2
+ 16.8 14.4 50.1 58.7 328 258
++ 151 13.5 483 w0 36.0 24.9
OPINION LEADERSHIP
++ 14.9 12.0 60.1 64.6 24.0 22.0
+ 14.2 14.7 56.9 58.7 28.4 26.0
. 13.6 14.0 51.5 53.8 34.3 314
- 14.9 15.9 437 46.5 36.7
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Q. 50.5 WORLD-WIDE

Greeceand Western Germany report withthehighest frequencies  tothink thepublic
bodies on theworld-wide levelsare acting efficiently to save  energy. Sweden, Finland,
Denmark and The United Kingdom report thisto bethe case with the lowest

frequencies.

Denmark, Finland and Luxembourg state with a relative high frequency they feel the
public bodies on a world-wide level are not acting efficiently to save energy.

Again, the highest DK percentages were found in Sweden and Ireland.

With respect to the question whether the public bodies of all five levels described act
efficiently to save energy, if we take the figures of 1993 into account, it becomes clear
that big shifts appear in Portugal. On al levels the perceatage of Portuguese
respondents stating the public bodies act efficiently in oroel to save energy has
decreased by at least 10 points.

In socio-demographic terms, those most critical are:

Those who finished their full time education at the age of 20
Those with political opinions toward the left

The group with the highest income

Those with the highest scores on the opinion leadership — index.
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Q. 51 RESPONSIBILITY FOR ENERGY INVESTMENTS

A B C D E
COUNTRY 1993 [1996 (1993 [1996 [1993 [1996 [1993 [1996 [1993 [1996
B 108 10.6 | 23.7 272 | 348 257 | 127 9.2 | 17.7 271
DK 7.1 4.6 | 199 20.6 465 50.6 20.3 17.1 5.0 7.2
D WEST 90 119 | 2064 244 356 28.6 13.0 9.5 15.8 25.1
D TOTAL 83 108 | 23.7 224 36.8 313 15.3 114 156 234
D OST 5.6 69 | 136 149 | 413 41.7 24.0 18.3 14.9 16.9
GR 130 122 | 202 17.7 25.8 292 | 180 16.6 22.8 244
E 6.0 4.0 | 108 100 | 444 50.4 22.0 15.2 16.8 204
F 7.1 6.6 | 17.1 14.8 331 33.6 226 208 19.1 24.2
IRL 9.6 52| 126 13.6 237 29.5 16.8 16.9 37.2 349
I 119 791|202 173|322 388 | 133 94 | 224 267
L 72 99| 117 138 | 393 363 | 241 132 | 177 2638
NL 74 80| 179 135 | 509 553 | 154 162 | 84 1.0
A 15.3 253 26.6 10.7 22.1
P 110 79| 151 139 | 309 346 | 145 150 | 286 286
FIN 3.9 10.8 52.3 242 8.8
S 43 17.1 36.4 25.6 16.5
UK 11.0 7.0 | 14.] 17.7 404 41.9 21.5 15.5 16.2 16.6
EU I 85 8.0 | 183 17.5 37.1 37.9 18.0 14.5 179 218
SEX
Men 96 9.0 19.4 19.6 37.0 383 204 15.9 13.5 16.7
Women 76 7.0 17.3 15.6 372 374 15.7 13.1 220 26.6
AGE
15-24 8.6 7.3 18.7 18.0 37.6 36.3 15.2 12.3 19.4 25.7
25-39 8.6 8.3 19.5 17.0 40.9 40.0 172 154 13.6 18.9
40-54 81 7.6 | 198 190 | 378 401 | 186 162 | 154 167
55+ 87 83 | 158 166 | 330 351 | 198 13.6 | 225 26.1
EDUCATION .
<15 85 87 | 158 145 | 324 331 | 192 133 | 241 302 |
16-19 92 85 | 199 192 | 369 379 | 177 143 | 160 197
20+ 76 61 | 197 195 | 453 442 | 184 169 | 87 127
Still stud. 7.5 15.9 393 13.4 23.6
POLITICAL OPINION
left 65 6.6 | 154 155 | 407 418 | 225 18.1 | 148 177
centre 90 83 | 194 185 | 400 399 | 159 134 | 155 196
right 935 9.2 204 23.0 36.4 37.2 17.7 13.5 15.4 17.0
INCOME
- 89 83 21.8 14.0 429 35.4 17.3 14.9 8.9 27.0
- 6.7 8.7 20.7 17.6 393 37.7 19.4 16.7 13.6 19.2
+ 98 7.6 18.2 18.9 36.0 41.5 18.5 15.0 17.5 16.8
++ 81 73 | 140 209 | 350 423 | 191 147 | 235 145
OPINION LEADERSHIP
++ 92 83 | 179 186 | 41.8 416 | 21.5 182 | 95 13.1
+ 78 75 | 199 201 | 414 412 | 171 139 | 134 168
- 96 88 | 170 167 | 361 373 | 180 147 | 190 221
- 82 72| 169 140 | 279 311 | 173 129 | 295 34.4
MEDIA USE
ot 87 88 | 203 20 | 405 386 | 17 141 | 132 18
++ 87" 7 | 175 177 | 372 385 | 189 159 | 176 204
- 88 8.1 16.3 14.6 319 36.7 18.8 133 24 27.2
- 59 6.7 147 10.1 30.8 326 15.8 12 329 378
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Q. 51 SHOULD ENERGY INVESTMENT DECISIONS BE LEFT TO MARKET
FORCES OR SHOULD PUBLIC BODIES HAVE ULTIMATE
RESPONSIBILITIES?

* Ad Table opposite page; A = Fully left to market forces, B = Largely left to market forces,
C = Largely left to public bodies, D = Fully left to public bodies, E = Don't know.

The EU citizens answer the following to this question:

C Largely left to public bodies 37,9%
E: Don't Know 21,8%
B: Largely left to market forces 17,5%
D: Fully left to public bodies 14,5%
A: Fully left to market forces 8%

It becomes clear that more people think public bodies, as opposed to the market
forces, should be in charge of energy investments.

Further, a remarkably high percentage (21,8%) of the EU citizens answers 'don't
know' to the question addressing the matter of whom should be in charge of the
energy investment decisions.

Analysis on the country level

In Austria a relatively high percentage of respondents is convinced that energy
investment decisions should be fully left to market forces. The highest proportions of
people who think these decisions should be largely left to market forceslive in
Belgium, Austria and Germany. On the other hand, the countries in which most think
this type of decisions should be largely |eft to the public bodies are The Netherlands,
Sweden, Denmark and Spain. Leaving energy investment decisons totally up to the
public bodies is mostly favoured in Sweden, Finland and France.

Ireland reports a very high DK percentage (34,9%), as do Portugal and Belgium who
also report relatively high DK percentages.

The breakdown in socio-demographic terms shows that

» Those who finished their full time education at the age of 20 or after
* The ones who say to vote on the left sde
 Those with high incomes and the group of opinion leaders

al favour the idea that energy investment decisions should be largely |eft to the public
bodies.

High DK percentages were reported by the following groups. women, the 55+ age
group, the ones with the lowest incomes, the ones with the lowest scores on the
opinion leadership index, and those with the lowest scores on the media use index.
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Q.54HEREARETHREEOPINIONSON THEDEVELOPMENT OFNUCLEAR
POWER STATIONS, WHICH ONE COMES CLOSEST TO YOUR OPINION ?

(SPLIT BALLOT A)

WORTHWHILE NEITHER DEVELOP NOR UNACCEPTABLE RISK
ABANDON

1989 | 1991 | 1993 ] 1996 | 1991 | 1993 | 1996 | 1989 | 1991 | 1993 | 1996
COUNTRY
B 28 32 24 87 | 26 3% 403 | 42 28 31 333
DK 21 13 15 150 | 35 29 605 | 64 46 54 210
D WEST 30 23 11 102 | 25 34 463 | 49 44 48 32.0
D TOTAL 115 44.4 32.7
D OST 34 18 164 | 23 38 371 36 3¢ 352
GR 15 i 7 61 | 26 34 680 | 60 53 51 383
E 18 18 19 141 2 20 397 | 47 40 43 204
F 42 25 22 186 | 51 51 306 | 48 18 2 44.4
IRL 10 1 10 64, 20 21 564 , 63 52 57 179
I 200 29 24 163 | 24 26 469 | 66 33 37 201
L 17 18 19 178 | 27 29 5431 72 46 48 198
NL 29 21 23 174 ] 45 39 391 | 58 29 33 39.8
A 3.5 69.7 21.0
P 7 13 13 87 | 16 17 528 | 43 38 52 20.1
FIN 32.6 32.3 314
S 24.1 29.5 38.8
UK 35 35 31 2.6 | 26 29 350 | 44 31 35 280
EU 28 25 20 162 30 33 418 | 51 34 38 29.6
SEX
Men 33 32 25 205 | 28 31 401 | 49 32 37 302
Women 23 18 16 121 | 31 34 433 | 53 36 38 29
AGE
15-24 30 28 23 178 | 30 33 424 | 52 36 38 292
25-39 25 24 200 145 | 30 33 431 | 58 38 41 312
40-54 29 27 21 164 | 30 34 420 | 52 34 37 321
55+ 29 23 19 167 | 29 32 400 | 45 3] 36 26.4
EDUCATION
<15 21 20 14 141 ] 27 30 412 ] Si 35 41 270
16-19 33 26 22 155 | 32 35 423 | 50 34 37 302
20+ 35 30 25 208 | 30 34 403 | 54 33 36 317
Stull stud 16.0 45.2 30.7
POLITICAL OPINION
Left 22 21 16 141 | 26 33 47 62 44 44 292
Centre 36 24 19 149 | 32 35 421 | 54 33 37 321
Right 44 34 20 260 | 32 31 334 | 39 27 31 286
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Q. 54 HERE ARE THREE OPINIONS ON THE DEVELOPMENT OF NUCLEAR
POWER STATIONS; WHICH ONE COMES CLOSEST TO YOUR OWN
OPINION?

SPLIT BALLOTA

1986 | 1987 | 1989 | 1991 | 1993 | 1996
Worthwhile to develop
nuclear energy 27 31 28 25 20 16.2
Unacceptable risk -
abandon 7 8 6 30 33 41.8
Neither develop, nor
abandon 55 50 51 34 38 29.6
No answer / DK 11 11 15 11 9 12.5

With regard to the development of nuclear power stations, it becomes clear that there
are shifts of opinions compared to the 1993 answers. Relatively fewer respondents than
before state it is worthwhile to develop nuclear energy. More respondents than before
state the development of nuclear energy involves and unacceptable risk and it should
be abandoned Fewei respondentsthan before say neither develop, nor abandon, and a
dightl\ higher percentage did not give an answer, or stated they "don't know".

« Unacceptable risk - abandon 41.8°0
» Neither develop, nor abandon 29.6%
» Worthwhile to develop nuclear energy  16,2%
* DK/no answer 12,4%

On the country level, Finland, The United Kingdom and Sweden report with the
highest frequencies to think the development of nuclear power stations is worthwhile.
Compared to the figures of 1993. there are big downward shifts in Belgium and Italy in
the proportions of respondents that say they think the development of nuclear power
stations is worthwhile

The socio-demographic groups that to the highest extent think thisis worthwhile are

» Those who finished their full time education at the age of 20 or after and
» Those with political preferences toward the right

Also, there is a noticeabl e difference of 8 points between the men and women that say
the development of nuclear power stations is worthwhile, was recorded.

The countries that to the highest extent state the development of nuclear power
stations involves unacceptable risks are Austria, Greece, Denmark and Ireland. Big
upward shifts in the percentages recorded, occurred in Denmark, West Germany,

. Greece, Spain, Ireland, Italy, Luxembourg and The United Kingdom. A noticeable
downward shift was recorded in France.
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The socio-demographic groups that most often say it involves an unacceptable risk are

» Those with left political preferences and
» Thosewho are ill studying

The French, the Dutch and the Swedes record the higher proportions of respondents
stating that the development of nuclear power stations saould be neither devel oped,
nor abandoned. Big downward shifts were found for Denmark. West Germany,
Greece, Spain, Ireland, Italy, Luxembourg, Portugal and The United Kingdom. A
noticeable upward shift occurred in France.

EUROBAROMETER 46.0 - DG XVD - ENERGY
35



Q. 54 HERE ARE THREE OPINIONS ON THE DEVELOPMENT OF NUCLEAR
POWER STATIONS, WHICH ONE COMES CLOSEST TO YOUR OPINION ?
(SPLIT BALLOT B)

SHOULD BE DEVELOPED | SHOULD BE ABANDONED | NEITHER DEVELOP NOR
ABANDON

1996 1996 1996
COUNTRY
B 17.4 348 334
DK 17.7 57.1 22.2
D WEST 10.5 458 32.1
D TOTAL 12.6 42.8 32.7
D OST 20.5 314 34.8
GR 4.0 71.8 16.6
E 11.8 127 17.8
F 16.1 239 524
IRL 7.4 50.0 18.7
I 13.2 442 24.6
L 23.4 453 22.1
NL 14.2 33. 48.2
A 5.6 63.7 21.6
P 9.6 46.9 26.5
FIN 40.3 25.7 30.6
S 274 32.5 31.0
UK 22.6 34.8 30.4
EU 15.1 39.6 31.8
SEX -~
Men 18.6 39.6 32.1
Women 12.0 39.6 31.6
AGE
15-24 17.3 40.9 28.7
25-39 15.6 42.2 32.0
40-54 12.6 40.9 34.6
55+ 15.4 354 314
EDUCATION
<15 11.8 379 289
16-19 15.7 38.7 343
20+ 19.6 42.6 31.6
Still stud. 13.4 42.0 31.9
POLITICAL OPINION
Left 11.9 46.0 31.2
Centre 16.5 38.6 31.8
Right 23.9 29.4 36.1
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SPLITBALLOTB

Q. ¥4 HERE ARE THREE OPINIONS ON THE DEVELOPMENT OF
NUCLEAR POWER STATIONS, WHICH ONE COMES CLOSEST TO
YOUR OWN OPINION ? (SPLIT BALLOT B)

1996
Nuclear energy should be developed 15.1
Nuclear energy should be abandoned 39.6
Neither develop, nor abandon 31.8
No answer / DK 13.2

The answers differ hardly from those in the other half of the sample of respondents and
the rank order remains the same:

* Nuclear energy should be abandoned 39,6%

» Neither develop or abandon 31,8%
* Nuclear energy should be developed 15,1%
* Noanswer/DK 13.2%

The countries that report the highest proportions of respondents stating nuclear power
stations should be developed are Finland, Sweden and Luxembourg.

The socio-demographic groups that share this opinion on an EU level are

» Those who finished their full time education at the age of 20 or after and
» Those with political ideas toward the right.

Also, arelatively big difference (6,6 points) was found between the percentages of
women and men who think these stations should be developed, i.e. proportionally more
men than women say they think the nuclear power stations should be developed .

The countries with the highest proportions of respondents stating nuclear power
stations should be abandoned are Greece, Austria, Denmark and Ireland.

Of the various socio-demographic groups, especidly those with politica ideas toward
the left express proportionaly often that they think the development of nuclear power
stations should be abandoned.

The French and the Dutch are to the relatively highest extents convinced that the
development of nuclear power stations should be neither developed, nor abandoned.

Of the socio-demographic groups, mostly those who say to vote toward the right say
they agree with this opinion.

EUROBAROMETER 46 0 - DG XVII - ENERGY
37



Q. 55 TAX INCREASE ON ENERGY CONSUMPTION?

AGREE AGREE DISAGREE DISAGREE DK
STRONGLY SOMEWHAT SOMEWHAT STRONGLY

1993 1996 1993 1996 1993 1996 1993 1996 1993 1996
COUNTRY '
B 2001 11.6 316 312 212 177 195 276 75 119
DK 373 267 378 365 119 156 105 168 2.4 4.4
D WEST 210 130 355 303 196 228 152 207 80 12.6
DTOTAL | 206 119 350 295 200 232 157 220 83 12.8
D OST 18.9 76 328 262 21.2 247 175 269 92 136
GR 342 158 312 341 66 - 165 127 129 152 207
E 330 175 293 293 137 181 109 114 132 238
F 17.2 93 345 249 171 208 243 334 70 117
IRL 148 121 278 313 181 161 181 164 211  2a.l
1 21.8 9.1 329 372 165 196 152 145 136 196
L 351 182 321 297 137 211 106 156 85 155
NL 252 217 460 480 101 114 138 144 43 4.5
A 10.7 31.2 22.7 20.4 15.0
P 154 180 248 348 177 177 313 127 107 169
FIN 17.2 38.9 19.5 17.0 7.3
S 13.2 27.5 19.0 255 14.7
UK 145 160 346 388 207 17.1 240  14.6 6.1 12.8
EU 212 133 338 328 174 195 182 194 93  14.8
SEX
Men 215 137 351 332 180 196 181 211 7.2 12.1
Women 209 129 326 324 168 194 182 178 112 174
AGE
15-24 198 125 399 360 179 182 123 156 97 174
25-39 208 150 358 342 180 192 185 19.0 68 122
40-54 218 133 331 326 162 217 204 208 82 114
55+ 219 121 289 298 174 187 198 208 119 184
EDUCATION )
<15 198 123 285 200 176 184 209 200 132 202
16-19 207 125 348 332 178 200 193 207 7.1 134
20+ 251 162 371 360 166 206 154 177 58 9.1
Still stud. 13.1 36.5 18.2 15.3 16.7
POLITICAL OPINION
Left 222 158 355 341 168 182 188 198 6.6 11.9
Centre 201 133 356 346 176 212 178 183 8.8 12.2
Right 223 132 337 356 181 172 - 179 . 198 1.7 14.1
INCOME
- 240 133 381 296 153 170 174 232 52 168
- 220 133 353 339 179 197 186 198 62 13.0
+ 201 124 331 338 198 229 178 201 91 104
++ 222 162 305 359 160 199 184 183 124 9.5
OPINION LEADERSHIP
++ 279 178 305 327 173 196 200 19.4 43 9.9
+ 210 137 370 356 180 207 166 187 73 111
- 208 133 339 328 180 194 179 192 92  15.0
- 179 9.8 302 280 157 175 200 208 157 237
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Q. 55 TAX INCREASE ON ENERGY CONSUMPTION

On the EU leve there is a noticeable decrease, compared to the figures of 1993, in the
proportion of respondents stating they strongly agree with the proposal to increase
energy taxes and decrease other taxes by the same amount; 13,3% in 1996 versus
21,2% in 1993. The percentages of those who state to ‘agree somewhat', 'disagree
somewhat', and 'disagree strongly' remain more or lessthe same. A increase was
found in the proportion of respondents stating they 'do not know' whether they agree
or disagree with the proposal (9,3% in 1993 versus 14,8% in 1996).

The Netherlands and Denmark are the countriesthat agree to the highest extents to
this proposal whereas France, Germany, Belgium and Austria are to the highest extents
against the proposal to raise energy taxes and decrease other taxes. The highest ‘don't
know' percentages with regard to this question were found in Ireland and Spain,
whereas the lowest 'don't know' percentages were found in Denmark, The
Netherlands and Finland.

Compared to the figures of 1993 sharp dropsin the percentages of respondents who
state to 'strongly agree’ were found in a number of countries; Belgium, Germany,
Greece, Spain. France, Italy and Luxembourg. Also noticethat it wasthe first time
Augtriawasincluded in the sample and that the Austrians report to 'strongly agree'
with a percentage below the EU average.

In socio-demographic termsthose who stateto the relatively highest extentsto agree
strongly with the proposal to increase taxes on energy consumption and decrease other
taxes by the same amount, are:

» The ones who finished their full time education at the age of 20 or after and
* Theopinion leaders

Those who to the highest extents agree somewhat with this proposal are

» The youngest age group and
» Those who finished their full time education at the age of 20 or after and those who
dill studying

A general consensus seemsto exist between all of the socio-demographic groups that
state to disagree somewhat. In additions, in particular the lowest income group states
to strongly disagree.

High DK percentages were recorded for the 55+ age group, those who finished then-
mil time education at the age of 15 or before and those with the lowest scores on the
opinionleadershipindex.
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Q.5 IN CONFLICTS BETWEEN VARIOUSTYPES OF TRANSPORT, WHICH SOLUTION DO YOU CONSIDER TO BE THE BEST?

(8 [ ok [ow] bt [ Dol GR] E [ F [RL] 1 [ L [N AP [FN] S [UK[E0]
Concrr | :
Clear pref treatm. pub. transp. to the 280 2006 254 257 267 239 459 311 238 490 308 196 276 382 408 237 271 328
detriment of private cars ' )
Pref treatm for pub. transp. with certain 491 593 442 451 486 489 340 438 385 370 436 568 424 388 358 569 514 442
disadv for private cars ’
Pref treatm for private cars with certain 109 144 123 117 98 141 52 130 122 35 79 143 136 101 84 87 107 99
disadv for pub. transp. ; )
Clear pref. treatm. for private cars to the 23 22 45 38 12 1.7 23 25 29 14 44 22 36 30 44 11 51 30
detriment of pub. transp.
DK 96 35 133 132 127 113 121 96 226 91 132 70 129 98 106 93 506 10.1
Concrrr 1 '
Clear pref treatm. for cyclists to the 278 226 195 191 175 21 281 314 193 387 268 195 213 219 330 168 233 263
detriment of private cars
Pref treatm for cyclists with certaindisadv { 452 616 405 418 466 471 363 418 396 317 1389 559 376 331 373 598 469 415
for private cars .
Pref treatm. for private cars with certain 149 92 200 195 178 172 161 155 152 130 145 156 214 242 109 87 174 164
disadv. for cyclists
Clear pref. treatment for private cars to the 28 23 44 42 33 12 47 310 37 39 38 18 55 63 3t 23 74 43
detriment of cvelists )
. o193 42 53 150 i40 136 14R R4 222 476 dnp 71 142 145 157 114 S0 114
ConGhwLln —~ T T T/ oo ToTTmTmr T mmnm e e e A
Clear pref treatm. for pedestrians. to the 328 234 257 251 227 303 492 379 227 459 475 227 277 373 359 189 328 34.7
detriment of private cars
Pref. treatm. for pedestrians. with certain 440 613 401 416 475 476 341 390 411 346 318 538 399 413 364 580 476 415
disadv. for private cars
Pref. treatm for private cars with certain 131 90 144 143 139 98 45 119 108 65 54 143 148 83 99 76 112" 105
disadv for pedestrians.
Clear pref. treatm for private cars to the 15 21 48 42 17 05 09 19 30 25 14 21 44 24 29 18 35 27
detriment of pedestrians.
DK ' 86 42 147 144 132 117 113 93 224 106 140 7.2 131 107 149 128 49 105
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Q. 56 WHICH OF THE FOLLOWING TRAFHC PLANNING SOLUTIONS DO
YOU CONSIDER TO BE THE BEST?

The question at hand is divided in three ‘concepts. The first concept involves the
conflicts that may arise between private cars and public transport.

|. The countries in which the respondents are to the highest extents for ‘clear
preferential treatment for public transport to the detriment of private cars are Spain
and Italy and 'preferential treatment for public transport' are Denmark, Sweden and
The Netherlands. The countries in which the highest proportions of respondents are in
favour of'preferential treatment of private cars with certain disadvantages for public
transport' are Denmark, The Netherlands and Greece.

The second concept involves conflicts that may arise between private cars and cydids

Il. The highest proportion of respondents saying they are in favour of'clear
preferential treatment for cyclists to the detriment of private cars was found in Italy.
The option of 'preferential treatment for cyclists with certain disadvantages for private
cars is mostly favoured in Denmark, Sweden and The Netherlands. In Portugal and
Austria the highest proportions of respondents stating they are for 'preferential
treatment for private cars with certain disadvantages for cyclists were found.

The third concept involves the conflicts that may arise between private cars and
pedestrians.

in. Clear preferential treatment for pedestriansto the detriment of private carsls
mostly favoured by the respondents in Spain, Luxembourg and Italy. Preferentid
treatment for pedestrians with certain disadvantages for private cars was relatively
most favoured by Denmark, Sweden and The Netherlands. 'Preferential treatment for
private cars with certain disadvantages for pedestrians' is proportionally often sad to
be best solution by respondents in Austria, Germany and The Netherlands.

With regard to al three concepts, it should be noticed that the 'don't know'
percentage of respondents in Ireland is always more than twice the percentage of the
EU average.
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Q.44.1-15 For each of the following is it something really important/not really important to aim for?
REALLY IMPORTANT NOT REALLY IMPORTANT DK

1989 | 1991 [ 1993 | 1996 | 1989 [ 1991 | 1993 | 1996 | 1989 | 1991 | 1993 | 1996
Cleaner air 1n towns and cities 95 92.2 3 43 2 :; 1
Cutting pollution by investing in better traffic 86.9 7.7 s.o
management -
Improving public transport 86.7
EU adoption of common laws for the protection of | 85 88 89 84.7 6 5 ) 9.2 10 7 4 58
the environment .
Better information on how people can save energy 82 80.9 14 14.1 4 4.8
Reduction in energy consumption by private users 60 73 82 77.9 13 23 17 13.7 17 10 5 8.1
More widespread use of new, efficient energy 75 76.5 13.9 10 9.4
technologjes
Cutting pollution by tougher traffic controls during 75.5 17.0 7.2

eak hours
Improved distribution of electricity across the EU 68 80 68 72.9 22 18 i 17.3 14 9 10 9.4
Same technical standards throughout EU for 60 71 67 70.9 28 29 23 22.8 11 6 5 6.1
household appliances
Secure energy supplies through investment in oil 70 70 18 16,1 12 13,7
and gas exploration and production, power plants,
s and electricity infrastructure

Reduction energy costs for industnal users 59 67 64 69.4 26 25 22 204 16 11 10 10.0
Same petrol price in whole EU 53 64 53 66.7 41 37 30 26.8 10 6 6 6.3
Possibility for every consumer to be supplied with 58 69 55 60.3 35 28 23 28.6 14 8 9 10.8
natural gas from the network
Cutting pollution by higher taxation on private 43.4 46.4 9.9

vehicles and fuel
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CHAPTER 1V: ENERGY MATTERS IN THE FUTURE

Q. 44.1-15 THE CONSEQUENCES OF THE EXPECTED EFFECTS OF THE
SINGLE ENERGY MARKET

The importance attributed to severad objectives of the sngle European energy market
is andysed in this section. The question was phrased as follows. 'For each of the
following, please tell meisit really important or not really important to aim for? This
question was asked in two different formats (split ballot); halfthe respondents
answered the question as it used to be phrased in the previous poll (Eurobarometer
39.1), the other half answered the question for four additional items.

The five mogt important ams (highest percentages in the 'really important’ answering
category) according to the Europeans are (in descending order):

* Cleaner air in cities and towns (92.2%)

Cutting pollution by investment in better traffic management (86,9%) (new item)
* Improving public transport (86,7%) (new hem)

The EU adoption of common laws for the protection of the environment (84,7%)
Better information on how people (like you) can save energy (80,9%)

Please notice that the items mentioned here are al directly related to the protection of
the environment.

The five ams mogt often considered 'not redly important' are (in descending order):

* Cutting pollution by higher taxation on private vehicles and fuel (43,4%)

 The possihility for every consumer to be supplied with natural gas from the network
(28.6%)

» The same price for petrol in the whole of the EU (26.8%)

» The sametechnica standards throughout the EU for household appliances (22,8%)

* Reduction in energy costs for industrial users (20,4%)

Theitemsthat were most often considered to be not really important, generally deal
with the prices and availability of energy.

The highest proportion (13,7%) of'DK" answers was found in relation to whether it
would be important or not to aim for 'secure energy supplies through investment in ail
and gas exploration and production, power plants, gas and eectricity infrastructure’.

With respect to the comparison of the 1996 and the 1993 results, there are no striking
shifts. However, it should be noticed that out of the new items in the questionnaire,
two appear in the top five as being considered redly important and both of them are
concerned with the link between pollution of the environment and
traffic/transportation.

Next, the items dealt with are analysed on a more detailed level.
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Q. 44.1 Q. 44.2
SAME PRICE FOR PETROL IN ALL |SAME TECHNICAL STANDARDS FOR
EU STATES HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES WITHIN
THE EU

COUNTRIES | 1989 [ 1991 [ 1993 | 1996 | 1989 | 1991 | 1993 | 1996
B 50 69 59 654 | 49 75 67  69.7
DK 31 44 22 351 | 46 63 54  62.4
WD 36 46 39 474 | §7 67 63  64.1
D 49.5 65.3
oD 52 42 513 69 61  69.7
GR 62 73 55  76.6 | 61 71 73 764
E 57 72 60 771 | 49 66 66  73.8
F 58 68 53 73.0 | 69 73 69 752
IRL 74 82 63 687 | 73 81 80  79.8
I 73 80 69 859 | 60 62 58  68.7
L 33 39 40 452 | 58 71 70  82.5
NL 50 68 51 833 | 65 79 73 86.4
A 55.1 64.0
P 65 82 74 799 | 57 75 70 73.1
FIN 62.0 72.8
S 48.2 38.3
UK 44 61 5 58.4 | 67 83 81 757
EU 53 64 53 66.7 | 60 71 67 709
SEX

men 53 65 55 678 | 64 74 69 718
women 53 64 53 657 | 57 68 66  70.0
AGE

15-24 50 63 49 675 | 52 65 58  66.0
25-39 55 64 51 667 | 62 72 68  72.4
40-54 54 65 54 670 | 67 73 72 740
55+ 52 66 57 660 | 60 72 69  69.9
EDUCATION ‘
<15 59 68 61  68.6 | 60 70 70  68.6
16-19 50 65 51 662 | 60 72 70 714
20+ 45 58 44  65.6 | 64 72 67  75.6
Still stud. 64.7 65.2
INCOME
- 56 63 54 668 | 58 68 64 703
- 58 67 55 673 | 64 72 68  69.5
+ 55 67 53 67.6 | 62 73 68  74.1
++ 47 61 47 626 | 63 73 72 717
OPINION LEADERSHIP
++ 51 60 53 658 | 68 74 70 750
+ 53 63 50  69.5 | 63 72 68  72.2
- 53 68 55 67.0 | 6l 70 67  72.4
- 55 65 58  61.8 | 53 67 66  63.7
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Q. 44.1 THE SAME PRICE FOR PETROL IN ALL COUNTRIES OF THE EU.

The percentage of respondents that considers this objective to be 'redly important' is
more than 10 points higher than in 1993.

In al countries the proportion of people who consider thisto be a really important aim
hasincreased. In The Netherlands, France, Spain and Greece the highest increases are
found in the percentages of respondents stating it is realy important to have the same
price for petrol in al countries of the EU.

When looking at the socio-demographic variables it hasto be concluded that no
pronounced differences exist between the various groups, save the finding of relatively
dightly low percentages reported by those in the highest income group and those with
low scores on the opinion leadership index.

Q44.2 THE SAME TECHNICAL STANDARDS THROUGHOUT THE EU FOR
HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES.

Thisaim is considered very important by a dightly larger proportion of respondents
than in 1993, 70.9% as opposed to 67%.

Relatively large increases in the percentage of respondents that considers this aim to be
'really important' can be found in Italy, and large increases combined with relatively
high over dl percentages are reported by The Netherlands and L uxembourg.

At the socio-demographic leve,

The age group of 40-54 years of age.

Those who finished their full time education at the age of 20 or after,
Those with high (+) incomes, and

Those with the highest scores (++) on the opinion leadership index,

seem to be the groups most concerned about this particular objective.
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Q. 44.3 Q. 4.4
THE MORE WIDESPREAD USE OF {HE POSSIBILITY FOR EVERY
NEW, EFFICIENT ENERGY C.. NSUMER TO BE SUPPLIED WITH
TECHNOLOGIES NATURAL GAS FROM THE
. NETWORK

COUNTRIES | 1989 | 1991 | 1993 | 1996 | 1989 | 1991 | 1993 | 1996
B 77 66 64.7 33 66 56 55.3
DK 78 78 80.5 39 44 33 33.7
WD 77 75 69.1 32 64 46 52.0
D 70.6 52.3
oD 83 72 76.5 66 51 53.3
GR 79 75 78.0 6l 71 63 73.0
E 77 70 79.0 ¢ 75 49 63.7
F 80 67 74.6 “8 64 54 58.8
IRL 75 71 81.0 19 63 45 55.0
I 82 79 82.0 5 80 69 75.5
L 74 61 72.3 -3 65 66 66.9
NL 84 73 89.0 & 79 63 71.7
A 62.9 48.7
P 77 76 76.9 0 78 63 74.9
FIN 67.3 42.9
S | 61.9 27.4
UK * 83 84 82.4 62 58 59,6
EU * 80 75 76.5 8 69 55 60.3
SEX

men 84 79 80.0 9 69 54 61.3
women 76 72 73.3 5 69 57 59.4
AGE ]

15-24 82 81 77.0 5 65 56 59,2
25-39 84 79 80.4 ) 71 54 60.1
40-54 80 77 80.6 0 69 55 61.0
55+ 75 68 69.7 7 68 57 60.6
EDUCATION

<15 73 68 70.3 1 71 58 62.5
16-19 82 78 77.5 68 56 60.0
20+ 86 80 82.8 3 66 50 58.8
Still stud. 79.0 . 57.9
INCOME

- 73 65 70.1 9 67 58 59.0
- 80 75 76.7 g 72 59 62.1
+ 84 78 79.5 ( 71 54 61.8
++ 87 83 82.3 £ 69 51 57.8
OPINION LEADERSHIP

++ 86 83 81.9 ¢ 69 59 62.3
+ 84 79 81.1 6. . 68 54 62.3
- 79 74 76.7 54 70 53 60.6
-- 69 80 65.6 54 66 57 55.4
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Q. 44.3 THE MORE WIDESPREAD USE OF NEW, EFFICIENT ENERGY
TECHNOLOGIES.

On the average this aim isjust dightly more often considered to be ‘redlly important'
than in 1993. The countries in which there is a strong increase in the proportion of
respondents who consider thisto be redly important are The Netherlands,
Luxembourg, Ireland and Spam.

The groups of respondents reporting with the highest proportions to find this objective
very important are:

e Men,

The age groups of 25-39 and 40-54,

Those who finished their full time education at the age of 20 or after,

Those with high incomes (++), and

The groups with the highest scores (-- and +) on the opinion leadership index.

Q. 44.4 THE POSSIBILITY FOR EVERY CONSUMER TO BE SUPPLIED WITH
NATURAL GAS FROM THE NETWORK.

Within the EU thisis considered important by 60,3% of the respondents; a small
increase compared to 1993 (55%). Countriesin which relatively high increases are
found, are Spain, Portugal, Ireland and Greece.

No important differences in the opinions on this subject were found in the various
socio-demographic groups.
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Q. 44.5 Q. 44.6
REDUCTION OF COSTS OF ENERGY IMPROVED DISTRIBUTION OF
FOR INDUSTRIAL USERS ELECTRICITY ACROSS THE EU

COUNTRIES | 1989 | 1991 | 1993 | 1996 | 1989 | 1991 | 1993 | 1996
B 58 70 62 670 | 6l 80 67  68.1
DK 52 70 71 720 | 40 67 61 653
WD 39 43 44 524 | 64 75 57 613
D 53.5 62.7
oD 43 39 578 83 58  68.2
GR 55 74 73 736 | 70 82 84 850
E 57 77 70 783 | 59 83 73 82.6
F 75 79 74 765 | 70 80 63 733
IRL 72 77 76 781 | 67 73 70 759
I 71 76 75  80.6 | 80 84 75 82.0
L 60 65 46  57.0 | 64 75 62  73.7
NL 50 58 48 514 | 64 87 74 837
A 52.1 54.8
P 62 76 69 848 | 71 86 84  84.2
FIN 48.0 63.9
S 83.6 70.3
UK 59 74 71 711 68 82 70 69.4
EU 59 67 64  69.4 | 68 80 68 729
SEX
men 63 69 65  70.8 | 70 82 68  74.0
women 56 65 63 681 | 66 79 67 719
AGE ‘
15-24 58 63 63 661 | 68 81 69  73.6
25-39 62 69 63 708 | 71 82 67 ~74.7
40-54 63 69 66 707 | 69 82 67 743
55+ 55 67 65  69.0 | 65 78 69 699
EDUCATION
<15 59 68 65  69. | 66 78 68  71.8
16-19 59 67 65 692 | 68 81 68  T2.4
20+ 60 66 64 713 | 71 82 66 753
Still stud. 66.8 73.1
INCOME
- 55 64 61 665 | 65 77 65  70.0
- 64 69 64 705 | 72 81 70 74.8
+ 62 69 63 702 | 72 83 69  74.1
++ 62 68 63 703 | 67 84 66  73.3
OPINION LEADERSHIP
++ 62 65 64 682 | 74 86 70 737
+ 62 68 64 722 | 69 82 69 759
. 60 68 63 698 | 69 80 67 737
-- 54 64 65 ° 647 | 61 75 66  66.1
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Q. 44. 5 REDUCTION OF THE COSTS OF ENERGY FOR INDUSTRIAL USERS.

The aim to reduce the energy costs for industrial usersis redly important according to
69,4% of the Europeans; a dight increase compared to 1993 percentage. On the
county level it becomes clear that quite big differences exigt, with a gap of 36,8 points
between the highest (P. 84,8%) and the lowest (FEN: 48%) percentage reported.

On the one hand, in Portugal, Sweden and Italy, the proportions of respondents
judging this objective to be really important are the highest. On the other hand, in
Finland, The Netherlands, Austria, Germany and L uxembourg, this objective isto the
lowest extentsjudged to be really important.

Countriesin which big upward shifts appeared in the reported percentages are Eastern
Germany, Portugal and Luxembourg.

Among the different socio-demographic groups, no noticeable deviations from the EU
average occurred.

Q. 44.6 IMPROVED DISTRIBUTION OF ELECTRICITY ACROSS THE EU.

On the European Union level thisaimis dightly more often considered to be areally
important aim than 1993.

In five countries. East Germany, Spain, France, Luxembourg and The Netherlands
upward shifts of around 10 points, compared to the resultsthat were found in 1993,

» The different socio-demographic groups do not show remarkable deviations from
the EU average.
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Q. 447 Q.44.8°
EU ADOPTION OF COMMON LAWS SECURE ENERGY SUPPLIES
FOR THE OF THE ENVIRONMENT | THROUGH INVESTM. IN OIL & GAS
EXPL. & PROD., POWER PLANTS,
GAS & ELECTR. INFRASTRUCTURE
COUNTRIES | 1989 | 1991 | 1993 | 1996 | 1989 | 1991 | 1993 | 1996
B 53 90 86  76.3 66  62.5
DK 85 85 92 820 66  66.6
WD 86 91 90  80.4 73 65.5
D 82.1 66.6
OD 96 92 885 68  70.6
GR 71 84 90  87.6 77 783
E 69 78 87 882 64  T2.4
F 91 9] 91  88.0 64  64.8
IRL 82 82 86  83.7 71 74.1
1 91 89 89  87.2 74 750
L 91 88 88 883 67  74.0
NL 90 97 95  96.4 77 817
A 76.4 64.0
P 72 86 89 873 71 757
FIN 78.9 69.4
S 84.6 56.0
UK 87 88 88  80. 74 T2
EU 85 88 89 847 70 70.0
SEX
men 87 91 90 85.7 73 72.1
women 83 86 89 83.9 68 68.1
AGE
15-24 84 90 90  86.3 68  67.9
25-39 87 92 92  88.3 72 73
40-54 87 89 91  86.6 72 731
55+ 82 83 91l  79.2 69  66.8
EDUCATION
<15 79 83 86  80.2 70 663
16-19 88 90 91  84.2 77 712
20+ 92 93 95 907 71 744
Still stud. 89.0 67.1
INCOME
-- 79 82 87  79.4 76  64.0
- 86 89 91  84.9 73 723
+ 88 92 91  88.1 72 T3
++ 92 95 93  88.3 67 752
OPINION LEADERSHIP '
++ 92 93 92 889 73 7.7
+ 89 92 91  88.3 3 739
- 85 86 91  84.6 71 703
- 74 80 84  76.7 65  61.6
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Q. 44.7 EU ADOPTION OF COMMON LAWS FOR THE PROTECTION OF THE
ENVIRONMENT.

The adoption of common laws for the protection of the environment is less often
thought to be a really important aim than in 1993 (84,7% as opposed to 89%).
However, it is dill considered really important by the vast majority of the respondents,
84,7%.

Drops of approximately 10 points in the proportion of respondents reporting to think
thisis a very important objective, were recorded for Belgium, Denmark and Western
Germany.

Most countries report percentages close to the EU average, with the exceptions of The
Netherlands (96,4%) on the one hand, and Belgium (76,3%) and Austria (76,4%) on
the other hand.

Within the socio-demographic groups, those who report to think this objective isrealy
important, with relatively low frequencies, are:

» The age group of 55+
» The group with the lowest incomes (--)
» The oneswith the lowest scores (--) on the opinion leadership index

Thegroup that reports with arelatively high frequency to think the EU adoption of
common lawsfor the environment isreally important is.

» Those who ended their full time education at the age of 20 or after.

Q. 44.8 SECURE ENERGY SUPPLIES IN OIL AND GAS EXPLORATION AND
PRODUCTION. POWER PLANTS. GAS AND ELECTRICITY
INFRASTRUCTURE.

Thisaim is considered to bejust asimportant as when asked in 1993, i.e., 70% of the
respondents indicated they think this s 'really important’. This result is reflected by the
percentages reported by the individua countries, for which the percentages do not
differ much compared to the figures of 1993, leave three exceptions. Upward shifts
were recorded for Spain and Luxembourg and a downward shift for Western Germany.

In terms of socio-demographic variables, the groups reporting with relatively low
percentagesto think thisis a really important objective are:

* Women

The age groups of 15-24 and 55+

Those who ended their full time education at the age of 15 or before and those who
are dill studying

Those with the lowest incomes (--)

Those with the lowest scores (--) on the opinion leadership index.
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The groups reporting with relaively high percentagesto think thisis a redly important
objective are:

» The 40-54 age group

Those who finished their full time education at the ag of 20 or after
The group with the highest incomes

Those with high (+) scores on the opinion leadership index
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Q. 44.9 Q. 44.10
REDUCTION OF ENERGY BETTER INFORMATION ON HOW
CONSUMPTION BY PRIVATE USERS* PEOPLE LIKE YOU CAN SAVE
ENERGY*

COUNTRIES | 1989 | 1991 | 1993 | 1996 | 1989 | 1991 | 1993 | 1996
B 75 69.5 78  75.0
DK 85  80.7 82  80.6
WD 84 715 79 70.1
D 72.7 71.2
oD 84  76.9 74 . 754
GR 76  78.2 89 879
E 82  83.7 85  9n.1
F 76  75.1 79 7.4
IRL 76 819 82  86.6
I 81  80.7 83  86.2
L 80  83.5 87 873
NL 82  88.8 76 813
A 74.5 79.2
P 81  79.3 89  90.1
FIN 85.1 75.8
S 71.3 87.0
UK 87  79.4 88  84.0
EU 82 779 82 809
SEX
men 82 78.8 81 81.0
women 82 77.1 83 80.7
AGE
15-24 68  76.3 82 809
25-39 72 807 84  83.3
40-54 72 80.7 82  80.9
55+ 68  74.3 81  78.6
EDUCATION
<15 83 729 83  80.3
16-19 82 788 82 799
20+ 82  83.6 82  83.0
Still stud. 78.1 81.8
INCOME
- 86  73.6 82 763
- 83 718 83  82.7
+ 81  80.0 80  81.6
++ 80 829 83 823
OPINION LEADERSHIP
++ 83 810 83  80.6
+ 84 819 83  83.0
- 81 1781 81 816
-- 77 69.1 81  76.1

* These items were not included in the questionnaires of 1989 and 1991.
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Q. 44.9 REDUCTION OF ENERGY CONSUMPTION BY PRIVATE USERS.

Onthe EU leve there is a dight decrease in the proportion of respondents that
congders the reduction of energy consumption by private users to be really important.
Accordingly, the percentages of most ofthe individual countries do not deviate much
from those of the previous poll. Germany and The United Kingdom report noticeable
downward shifts and The Netherlands and Ireland upward shifts.

In terms ofsocio-demographic variables

» The groups with the lowest incomes

» The ones with the lowest scores on the opinion leadership index

» Those who ended their full ime education at the age of 15 or before

report percentages somewhat lower than the EU average, whereas,

» Those who finished their full time education at the age of 20 or after
 The group with the highest income

report to a relatively high extent to think this objective is really important.

Q. 44.10 BETTER INFORMATION ON HOW PEOPLE LIKE YOU CAN SAVE
ENERGY.

On the EU level the percentage of respondents (80.9%) saying they think this objective
isreally important is smilar to that of 1993 (82%). Except upward shiftsin the
proportions of Spain and The Netherlands, the figures found, correspond largely to
those found in 1993.

On a socio-demographic leve,

* Those with the lowest incomes and
» Those with the lowest scores on the opinion leadership index

report with relatively low frequenciesthisis a really important am. Relatively high
frequencies were found for:

» Those in the 25-39 age group,
» Those who finished their full time education at the age of 20 or after and
 The group with high (+) scores on the opinion leadership index.
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Q. 44.11 Q. 44.12
CLEANER AIR IN TOWNS AND CUTTING POLLUTION BY
CITIES* INVESTING IN BETTER TRAFFIC
MANAGEMENT*
COUNTRIES | 1989 | 1991 | 1993 | 1996 | 1989 | 1991 | 1993 | 1996
B 95  89.8 772
DK 96 949 82.9
WD 94  86.8 77.3
D 88.2 78.9
oD 96  93.9 85.0
GR 9%  93.4 87.8
E 94 94,5 92.0
F 9  92.9 89.8
IRL 93 923 91.2
I 95  94.3 89.7
L 93 92.1 82.0
NL 94  96.0 86.9
A 86.8 78.5
p 94 931 88.0
FIN 92.3 87.3
S 97.6 92.7
UK 97  92.6 91.3
EU 95  92.2 86.9
SEX
men ) 95 92.6 87.9
women 95 91.9 86.0
AGE
15-24 95  93.2 87.3
25-39 9%  94.1 89.5
40-54 95 931 88.6
55+ 95  89.4 83.1
EDUCATION
<15 94 90,7 83.2
16-19 9%  91.9 87.5
20+ 96  94.3 90.8
Still stud. 94.1 87.9
INCOME
- 9%  90.0 84.5
- 95 915 86.6
+ 9%  94.0 88.5
++ 94  93.3 89.8
OPINION LEADERSHIP
++ 95  93.6 87.8
+ 96  94.1 89.2
. 9% 925 87.7
- 93  87.8 80.7

* These items were not included in the questionnaires of 1989, 1991 (and 1993).
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Q. 44.11 CLEANER AIR IN TOWNS AND CITES

Thisisthe aim that was most often mentioned by the respondents throughout Europe
(92,2%, dightly lessthan the percentage of 1993: 95%). A general consensus seems

to exig with respect to the importance of this am, and accordingly, no big differences
were found between either the countries or the various socio-demographic groups.

The questions 44.12-15 are predominantly dealt with on the EU leve (please, see dso
pages 42, 43), since these items did not occur in the previous questionnaire.

Q. 44.12 CUTTING POLLUTION BY INVESTING IN BETTER TRAFFIC
MANAGEMENT.

This is one of the ams most mentioned by the respondents as to be of great importance
(86,9%). Again, most Europeans seem to agree on the importance of this objective.
The countries in which the highest frequencies were found are Sweden (92,7%) and
Spain (92%), wheresas the lowest frequencies were found in Belgium (77,2%) and
Western Germany (77,3%).

The socio-demographic groups reporting with the lowest percentages to consider this
objective to be really important are.

» The 55+ age group,

» The group who finished their education at the age of 15 or before and
» Those with the lowest scores on the opinion leadership index.

On the other hand

» Those who finished their education at the age of 20 or after

report with a relatively high frequency to think it is 'really important' to cut pollution
by investing in better traffic management.
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Q 44.13 Q 44.14 Q. 44.15
CUTTING POLLUTION BY | CUTTING POLLUTION BY | CUTTING POLLUTION BY
TOUGHER TRAFFIC HIGHER TAXATION ON TOUGHER TRAFFIC
CONTROLS DURING PEAK| PRIVATE VEHICLES AND [CONTROLS DURING PEAK
HOURS* FUEL* HOURS*
COUNTRIES 1996 1996 1996
B 73.9 35.1 82.3
DK 64.7 37.0 78.8
WD 60.1 43.5 78.6
D 61.2 41.5 79.3
(8))) 65.4 33.8 81.9
GR 81.1 60.2 91.5
E 85.9 57.0 92.1
F 77.0 32.4 83.7
IRL 84.2 48.8 87.5
I 82.5 40.5 91.4
L 70.1 44.8 88.0
NL 70.2 43.8 91.1
A 52.9 37.0 76.8
p 83.7 68.4 91.6
FIN 63.8 25.7 84.4
S 64.3 35.3 90.9
UK 85.6 48.2 91.4
EU 75.5 43.4 86.7
SEX
men 75.1 42.2 86.9
women .75.8 - 445 86.6
AGE
15-24 75.0 - 44.8 86.6 -
25-39 77.8 44.1 88.1
40-54 76.5 41.4 88.3
55+ 72.8 43.5 84.3
EDUCATION
<15 75.1 43.0 84.5
16-19 75.7 42.2 86.8
20+ 75.9 44.5 88.8
Still stud 74.5 47.5 88.8
INCOME
- 76.0 47.4 86.2
- 75.2 44.1 85.4
+ 74.3 40.6 88.0
++ 75.2 41.8 86.8
OPINION LEADERSHIP
++ 77.8 41.8 89.3
+ 76.4 43.8 88.4
- 75.9 42.1 87.4
- 71.5 46.0 0.8

* These items occurred for the first time in the questionnaire of 1996
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Q.44.13 CUTTING POLLUTION BY TOUGHER TRAFFIC CONTROLS DURING
PEAK HOURS..

The opinions oo the importance of this aim vary (i.c., a « Terence of 33 points was
found between the highest and the lowest percentage re; irted). Countries that to a
relatively high extent indicate it is important are Spain, 7 1e United Kingdom, Ireland
and Portugal. On the other hand, Austria, Germany, Finmnd and Sweden report with
considerably low percentages to think this aim is really ivportant.

In socio-demographic terms

e The 55+ age group and
e The ones with the lowest scores on the opinion leade: ship index

report with somewhat lower than average percentages tc¢ be convinced of the
importance of this particular objective.

Q. 44.14 CUTTING POLLUTION BY HIGHER TAXA TION ON PRIVATE
VEHICLES AND FUEL.

The lowest overall percentage (43.4%) of Europeans co siders this to be a ‘really
important” goal The countries that to the lowest extent ‘port to think this is
important are Finland and Eastern Germany. The countri s that to the highest extent
consider this a really important aim are Portugal and Gre :e

Apart from the groups that are

o Still studyving and
e Those with the lowest incomes

who report to the highest extents to think this is an impc tant aim, there are no
noticeable differences between the socio-demographic g »ups.

Q. 44. 15 IMPROVING PUBLIC TRANSPORT

The improvement of public transport is considered to be really important aim by the
vast majority of the EU citizens (86,7%). The countries * at consider this objective to
be really important to the highest extents are Greece, Sp: 1, Italy, The Netherlands and
The United Kingdom. The countries with the lowest nurr 15 of respondents stating
this aim to be of real importance are Austria, Denmark a1 (jermany.

No big differences were found among the different socio- emographic groups, save a
relatively low percentage found among the respondents w h the lowest scores on the
opinion leadership index.

EUROBAROMETER 46 0 - DG XVI - ENERGY
58



THINKING NOW AT (OUR COUNTRY'S) ENERGY RESOURCES OVER THE
NEXT TEN YEARS OR SO, WHICH ONE, DO YOU THINK (WILL BE THE

MOST)...

Q. 52.1 STABLEIN TERMS OF PRICE?

1984 | 1986 | 1987 | 1989 | 1991 | 1993 | 1996
Solid fuel 17 16 15 12 13 12 10.3
Oil 7 8 7 8 10 9 8.7
Natural gas 25 25 28 27 26 33 31.6
Nuclear energy 21 17 18 19 16 14 12.3
Renewable energy 18 19 17 12 19 20 21.0
DK 12 15 15 22 16 13 15.7
No answer 0.4
Q. 522 RELIABLE IN TERMS OF SUPPLIES?

1984 | 1986 | 1987 | 1989 | 1991 | 1993 | 1996
Solid fuel 17 16 15 12 11 10 7.4
Oil 10 10 9 10 12 11 9.4
Natural gas 23 21 24 24 24 28 29.1
Nuclear energy 21 16 18 19 17 15 14.7
Renewable energy 19 23 21 16 22 25 25.7
DK 10 14 13 19 14 10 13.2
No answer 0.4
Q. 523 INVOLVES THE LOWEST RISK OF FUTURE POLLUTION?

1984 | 1986 | 1987 | 1989 | 1991 | 1993 | 1996
Solid fuel 9 7 8 7 4 4 2.9
Oil 3 2 2 2 2 2 1,7
Natural gas 18 15 16 21 12 13 13.5
Nuclear energy 10 7 7 10 6 5 3.3
Renewable energy 52 58 56 42 65 69 66.7
DK 8 11 11 18 11 7 9.5
No answer 0.4
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ENERGY RESOURCES IN THE NEAR FUTURE

Q. 52.1 Which of the following energy resources will be most stable IN TERMS OF
PRICE?

In descending order, the following percentages of Europeans think the prices ofthe
respective natural resources will be stable in the near future:

* Natural gas 31,6%
* Renewable energy 21%
* Nuclear energy 12,3%
« Solid fuel 10,3%
e Ol 8,7%
» Don't know 15,7%

When the figures are compared to those of 1993. no big shifts occur.

Q. 52.2 Which one will be most reliable IN TERMS OF SUPPLIES?

When looking at the reliability in terms of supplies, both the percentages and the order
change somewhat.

* Natura gas 29,1%
* Renewable energy 25,7%
* Nuclear energy 14,7%
- Qi - 94%
« Solid fuel 7,6%
* Don't know 13,2%

Q. 52.3 Which one involves the LOWEST RISK OF POLLUTION FOR THE
FUTURE?

The respondent's ideas of the energy resources with the lowest risk of future pollution
are asfollows:

* Renewable energy 66,7%
* Natural gas 135%
* Nuclear energy 5,3%
» Solidfuel 2,9%
e Qi 1,7%
* Don't know 9,5%

Concerning al three questions, natural gas and renewable energy come in the first two
places, followed by nuclear energy. Fewest European confidence is expressed in solid
fuel and ail. Compared to the results obtained in 1993, no big shifts occur for any of
the energy sources discussed.
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Q. 521 STABILITY OF PRICE
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A driking result-is the fact that the percentages of respondents answering 'don’'t know
arevery high. This could imply that many feel their knowledge on the topic is not
sufficient to state an opinion on matters concerning energy resources.

Next, the results will be analysed on the individual country level.

STABILITY OF PRICE.

Mogt confidencein a stable price for solid fuel is expressed by Ireland, Greece and
Austria. Fewest confidence is expressed by The Netherlands, Denmark and Sweden.

The price of ail is regarded stable by relatively many respondentsin Ireland and
Germany. Smdl proportions of respondents in The Netherlands and The United
Kingdom regard the price of oil asbeing stable.

The price of natural gasin the near future is considered stable by relatively many in
The Netherlands and Denmark. The countries in which the lowest proportions of
people think the price is stable are Sweden and Finland.

Sweden and Finland report to the relatively highest extents to be convinced of the
dahility of the price of nuclear energy in the next ten years. Countries in which the
lowest percentages of respondents share this opinion are Greece, Ireland and Portugal.

m Austria, Spain and Greece the highest percentages of respondents think the price of
renewable energy will be stable the next ten years. The lowest percentages are found
in Luxembourg and Ireland. When looking at the figures of 1993, big upward shifts
occur, in the percentages of respondents in Italy, and to a somewhat lesser extent in
Greece, that indicate they think the price of renewable energy will be stable.
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Q. 52.2 RELIABILITY OF SUPPLIES
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RELIABILITY OF SUPPLIES.

The respondents in Ireland and Austria are with the high« .t frequencies convinced of
the reliable supply of solid fuel. The lowest frequencies « ¢ found in Denmark, The
Netherlands and Spain.

In Ireland, Germany and Finland, the highest percentages of respondents think the
supply of oil in the next ten years will be reliable The low.¢st percentages were found
in The Netherlands, The United Kingdom and France.

The countries in which the highest proportions of respon 1ents think the supply of
natural gas will be reliable are The Netherlands, Denma k, and The United Kingdom.
Very low percentages of interviewees that think the natural gas supplies will be reliable
are Sweden and Finland

The relatively highest amounts of people are convinced ¢! the reliability of nuclear
energy in Sweden. France and Finland Relatively few pe sple think this source of
energy is reliable in Portugal, Greece and Ireland

The respondents in six countries agree more or less to th - 1elatively high - extent they
think renewable energy is reliable in terms of supplies. ( reece. Austria, Italy,
Portugal, Finland and Spain In Ireland, Germany and TL.: United Kingdom, relatively
few respondents think this energy source is reliable

A number of countries show big upward shifts in their o} nion on the reliability of
renewable energy, Belgium, Greece, France, Italy and I .xcmbourg.
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Q.523LOWEST RISK OFFUTUREPOLLUTION
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LOWEST RISK OF POLLUTION.

With respect to solid fuel. none of the countries thinks with a high percentage (highest
is Luxembourg 5,3%). this energy source will involve the lowest risk of pollution for

the future.

Oil is dso not often considered to be the energy source with the lowest risk of
pollution for the future (highest is Ireland 8,3%).

The countries in which relatively many people think natural gas involvesthe lowest
risk of pollution are Ireland, Luxembourg and Portugal. Relatively few people think
this is the case in Sweden, Spain and Finland.

In Sweden, and to a lesser extent in Finland, relatively many inhabitants think nuclear
energy does involve the lowest risk of pollution. Countries in which relatively few
people think so are Portugal Italy and Greece.

Renewable energy is considered to be the energy source with the lowest risk of
pollution by relatively many in The Netherlands, Finland and France. The lowest
percentages were found in Ireland. Luxembourg and Portugal .
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Q.53 IMPORTANCE OF DIFFERENT ASPECTS CONCERNING ENERGY
(SPLIT BALLOT A)

STABLE PRICES RELIABLE SUPPLIES Low RISK OF DK
’ POLLUTION
1993 | 1996 1993 | 1996 1993 | 1996 1996
COUNTRY
B 37 41.4 29 19.3 31 33.9 4.1
DK 15 15.6 32 35.6 51 45.7 3
D WEST 17 25.1 29 30 52 414 | 35
D TOTAL 28.4 27.5 40.8 3.1
D OST 36 40.6 18 18.3 44 38.6 1.8 .
GR 20 30.5 15 5.8 61 57.9 5.8
E 21 22.1 20 21.7 54 44.7 11.5
F l26 32.5 19 14.2 53 52.1 1.2
IRL ) 40.4 25 26 27 26.1 7.5
I 14 20.4 15 16.6 66 57.6 5.4
L © 19 16.4 41 25.3 37 53.5 4.8
NL |20 25.7 3 25.1 54 46.7 25
A ! 23.0 30.4 42.5 4.1
P 37 38.9 23 16.5 28 32.7 11.9
FIN ! 20.6 26.1 48.5 438
S | 28.0 19.3 50.6 2.1
UK i 39 35.0 15 18.6 41 41 5.1
EU | 25 28.3 20 20.6 51 46.2 4.8
SEX
Men 23 29,2 3 21.1 51 45.5 4.1
Women 26 27.4 18 20.2 52 46.9 54
AGE
15-24 15 22.8 18 17.8 63 54.1 53
25-39 22 27.6 19 19.6 56 49.5 3.2
40-54 25 29.0 23 19.4 49 47.3 4.1
55+ 32 31.3 21 23.8 42 38.3 6.4
EDUCATION
<15 33 32.2 19 19.3 43 40,4 8.1
16-19 25 31.2 21 21.8 51 4.9 9.3
20+ 16 21.5 22 22.2 61 53.9 2.2
Still stud. 15.8 15.6 65.4 3.2
POLITICAL OPINION
Left 22 24.5 17 17.8 58 54.8 2.9
[Centre J 24 29.9 23 214 50 44.4 4.1
Right 27 30.4 22 25.9 47 39.7 3.
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Q. 53 MOST IMPORTANT AS FAR AS ENERGY RESOURCES OVER THE
NEXT TEN YEARS ARE CONCERNED (SPLIT BALLOT A)

The issue was raised in a dightly different format for one half of the respondents than
for the other half of the respondents. First, the results of the group that answered the
questions which were the same as those asked in the 1993 poll (split balot A) are
discussd.

In generd, avery smal shift has taken place in some of the EU member statesthat in
1993 considered a low risk of pollution the most important concern, to finding stable
prices the most important concern. However, the percentages found in 199 do not
differ much from those of 1993. The same proportion of respondents regards the
religbility of supplies to be the most important concern. The rank order of importance
(i.e, the frequencies with which an item was mentioned) is

* Low risk of pollution 46.2%
o Stable prices 28.3%
 Reiable supplies 20,6%

In Belgium, Eastern Germany and Ireland the largest proportions of respondents say
stable prices are most important over the next ten years. Relatively few people in
Denmark and Luxembourg say stable prices are most important to them in the near
future Drastic changes between 1993 and 1996 occurred within some of the member
states. In Greece, Western Germany and in Italy, considerably higher proportions of
respondents say they think the stability of prices is important over the next ten years
than in 1993.

Relatively many respondents in Denmark, Austria and Western Germany say reliable
supplies are most important to them in the next ten years. In Greece, srikingly few
people say thisis most important to them (5.8% versus the EU average of 20,6%).
The reliability of supplies haslost votes for importance, especialy in Luxembourg,
Greece, Belgium and Portugal.

The inhabitants of Greece, Italy and Luxembourg report with relatively high
proportions, that the most important concern to them, with respect to the energy
resources in the next ten years, is a low risk of pollution. In Ireland, Portugal and
Belgium the lowest proportions of respondents said the most important in the near
future is a low risk of pollution. In Western Germany, Spam and Italy the percentage
of respondents saying the low risk of pollution is important shows a strong downward
shift. Gil the ulher hand, in Luxembourg a strong upward shift was found.

The countries in which the 'don't know' percentages found are remarkably high -
higher than twice the EU average - are Portugal and Spain.
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Q. 53 IMPORTANCE OF DIFFERENT ASPECTS CONCERNING ENERGY
(SPLIT BALLOT B)

STABLEPRICES| RELIABLE Curt REDUCE DK
SUPPLIES POLLUTION | GREENHOUSE
1996 1996 1996 1996 1996

COUNTRY
B 36 13.7 37.3 8.9 3.8
DK 15 23.1 44.5 14.6 2.7
D WEST 3 25.9 22.4 24.3 4.0
D TOTAL 24.7 24.7 22.2 24.3 3.6
D OST 31 20.1 21.6 24.1 o 2.1
GR 25.9 34 52.4 9.0 92
E 21.9 17.2 419 9.0 10.0
F 28.7 10.8 44.8 13.3 2.4
IRL 38.2 254 19.4 11.2 5.8
I 14.5 12.5 50.5 17.6 4.8
L 16.3 20.9 32.0 25.5 5.3
NL 16.4 21.5 31.0 28.3 2.8
A 23.7 21.9 25.4 23.5 5.5
P 32 6.1 38.2 12.1 11.6
FIN 11.5 33.5 32.1 17.1 5.9
S 17.7 14.7 43.4 20.2 3.5
UK 28.1 18.3 28.4 17.7 5.6
EU 23.7 17.2 36.2 17.5 5.0
SEX
Men 248 17.7 36.2 16.9 - 3.9
Women 22.7 16.7 36.2 18.0 6.1
AGE
15-24 18.8 15.0 43.4 16.2 6.4
25-39 21.0 154 40.0 20.0 34
40-54 24 .4 18.9 345 18.5 3.1
55+ 28.4 18.8 29.8 15.1 7.2
EDUCATION
<15 29.1 16.6 31.4 13.6 90
16-19 24.6 17.9 349 18.9 33
20+ 19.1 18.2 396 204 1.9
Still stud. 12.3 13.6 499 17.6 6.4
POLITICAL OPINION
Left 21.0 15.0 42.3 17.7 3.6
Centre 25.2 19.1 32.0 19.1 4.1
Right 25.1 20.2 33.6 16.5 4.4
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The data on the socio-demographic groups show that

» The 55+ age group and
 Those who finished their full time education either at the age of 15 or before, or
between the age of 16 and 19

regard the stability of prices to be their most important concern.
The rdliability of supplies is epeciadly regarded very important by

« The 55+ age group and
» Those expressing a political preference toward the right

A low risk of pollution is thought to be most important by

» The youngest age group

 Those who finished their full time education at the age of 20 or after
* Those 4ill studying, and

» Those with political preferencesto the left

Relatively high DK percentageswererecorded for thegrowups  who finished their full
time education at the age of 15 or before, or between the ages of 16 and 19.

SPLIT BALLOT B

The other half of the sample answered a smilar question -ul dightly differently
formulated and with an additional item. No figuresof earlier yearsare available since
1996 isthe first yearsit was asked in this format. Therde order of importance
(frequencies) is.

 Cut pollution 36.2%
» Stable prices 23.7°lo
» Reduce the greenhouse effect 17,5%
* Reliable supplies 17,2%

Stable prices are considered most important by relative  many Irish, Belgians and
Portuguese. In Finland, Italy and Denmark, comparative few respondents report
stable prices are most important to them.

In Finland, and to a lesser extent in Ireland and in Gamay.  reliable supplies are
considered most important to relatively many respondent  |a Greece and Portugal the
lowest proportions of respondents mentioned this to be r ost important to them with
respect to the energy resources in the next ten years.
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The highest proportions of respondents saying that cutting pollution is the mogt
important with regard to the energy resources in the next ten years are Greece and
Italy. In Ireland, Germany and Austria the lowest percentages of respondentsindicate
this to be their most important concern.

The inhabitants of The Netherlands, Luxembourg, Germany and Austria state with the
highest percentages to feel the reduction of the greenhouse effect is the most
important to them. In Belgium, Greece and Spain relatively few respondents say the
most important to them is the reduction of the greenhouse effect.

The socio-demographic groups that say the stahility of prices is the most important
concern to them are

* Those of 55+year of age and
» The oneswho finished their full time education at the age of 15 or before

The reliability of supplies is predominantly thought to be most important by those
who hold political opinion toward the right.

Cutting pollution is considered to be the most important aim mostly by
» The two youngest age groups

 Those who are dill studying and

 Those holding political opinionstoward the left

And, finaly

* The group between 25 and 39 years of age and
 Those who finished their full time education at the age of 20 or after

report with relatively high frequenciesto think the reduction of the greenhouse effect
Isthe most important aim for the near future.

The highest DK percentage was recorded for the group that finished their full time
education at the age of 15 or before.
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ANNEX

Opinion Leadership Index:

Opinion Leadership is based on the answers to the following two questions: (A)
"When you get together with your friends, would you say you discuss political matters
frequently, occasionally or never?' And (B) "When you, yoursef hold a strong
opinion, do you ever find yourself persuading your friends, relatives or fellow workers
to share your views? If 0, does this happen often, from time to time, or rarely?'(No
= never). Labdsare: ++, +, -, . Interviewees giving affirmative answers to both
questions are labdlled ++, interviewees giving negative answers to both questions are
labelled --. Middle categories are congtituted correspondingly.

Income Levd:

Thisvariable is established based on the answersto the following question:

"We aso need some information about the income of this household to be able to
analysed the survey results for different types of households. Hereis a lig of income
groups. (SHOW CARD) Please count the total wages and salaries PER MONTH of al
members of this household; all pensions and socia insurance benefits; child allowances
and any other income like rents, etc. .... Of course, your answer, as al other repliesin
thisinterview, will be treated confidentially and referring back to you or your
household will be imposshle. Please give me the letter of the income group your
household fals into before tax and other reductions.

B T P F E H L N R M S K

No answer
Don't know"

The respondents are regrouped in quartiles for each country. Then they are merged in
order to established the distribution of the Union.
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